
Electronic Handstitching Machine 
''~!'"A ":lr"::t~~ 

-
- 1 

T I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST 

1. Explanation of codes 

1) "*" mark .......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book. 

As to the details of the change,refer to "List for information of change". 

2) "01" .................. refer to "Note" explanation at bottom of page. 

2. Codes on the "Qty" column 

· Each numeral indicates the number of parts required. 

• "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts. 

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part. 

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts. 

~~-·)' IJ .A t-- ~fUJ:fH;:~ L, "'( 
1. " J:Efcl" ~(l)fcl~~IJ.ij 

1) "* .. Ell ........... ii!l@.l(l)l~- Y :::1 ·~ ~n:J:t.~ 1.., -c _,.!§lif:J!~ ntdll~ >a:l!i'* La: 1'. 

Je::~rJ;JSI:t" ~!l!m~ •J A 1-" >a:~llft L -c < tt~ ~,..,. 
2) "01" ............... -<.-·:J"F(I)" J:Eac" IDman>a:~llft L -c < tt.~ ~,..,. 

2. ~:1\~(l)ti!!;FI:t, 1Tiil~t~L. 0.1, 2.5~(l.)ti{flil;t, ~~ (${\L;(- I-Ji,) Hli:L£1'. 

3. ~lUll(!) ( ) 11. *lla!l~>a::tl4J.i!GL"t'\..'.Qr$~1?#;>.Q<:i:tmt'*L£1'. 

4. -1' 7 A 1- -<.- V' iD - - - - - :l*l:t, til:ti4J.i!G1? #;> 7.> <: i: >& Ji'* L £ T. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS .......................................................... 1 

*1*. ]JJ\-~~ 
2. GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS(!) ...................................................... 3 

::¥"fi}{';J tl.A~~ ( 1) 

3. GEAR BOX FRAME COMPONENTS(2) ...................................................... 5 

::¥""if{ 'Y t1 .A ~{* ( 2 ) 

4. HANDLE & MOTOR COMPONENTS ........................................................ 7 

J\ / ~ Jv . ::c-!J ~~ 

5. LEET,RIGHT LOOPER COMPONENTS ..................................................... 9 

tr., :ti'Jv-J'\-~~ 

6. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .......................................................... 11 

7. THREADING COMPONENTS ............................................................. 12 

!f-:~L-00~ 

8. UPPER NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS ..................................................... 13 

1:~~001* 

9. LOWER NEEDLE BAR COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................................. 15 

r:-~~001* 

10. DRUM COMPONENTS .................................................................... 17 

~7A001* 

11. CYLINDRICAL CAM SHAFT COMPONENTS ............................................... 19 

P3fll'ti:IJAllill!~1* 

12. WWER LOOPER CONPONENTS .......................................................... 21 

r:'Jv-r\-~1* 

13. HOOK & NEEDLE GRASP COMPONENTS . . . . . . .......................................... 23 

511-lHtm · ~?7J•h~1* 

14. HOOK COMPONENTS .................................................................... 25 

sltttltm~1* 

15. KNEE PRESS LIFTER COMPONENTS ..................................................... 27 

~J:I:fm11* 

16. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS .......................................................... 29 

:f!IIA.~1* 

17. LOWER FEED COMPONENTS ............................................................ 31 

T~IJ~1* 

18. INTERMEDIATE PLATE &FEED CHANGE MOTOR COMPONENTS ......................... 33 

$~7v-~· 0~~::c-!J001* 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



19. FEED CONNECTING COMPONENTS ..................................................... 35 

}! 1) i&*51!1* 

20. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (1) ....................................................... 37 

~~001* ( 1) 

21. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

~~00~ (2) 

22. TRANSMISSION COMPONENTS (3) ....................................................... 41 

~~~~<* (3) 

23. ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS ............................................................ 42 

f'f"dbOOf* 
24. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............. 43 

~J!m¥iltJ:At-

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS ........................................................... 44 

~51 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



38 
I 

~ 
I 

I 
I 

23 I 9 J.. 
I 

-1-

~ 

'il ' 

1 0 

A--12 

25 

47-t 
48~ 
49 I 
61~ 

146 

'-~ 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~- _NQ __ ~OJE- ___ P.AJ<1 ~0.: _ - - - - - _ ~ ~ _ S_ ~ _R _I_ P. _T_ ~ .\) _ N __ - - - - _I!- ! -~- - j- - - - - - 9tJ--

1 252-35409 TABLE 7-7' Jl, 
2 166-79102 BELT COVER ... 4-kbll' - 1 
3 ST-4041621-SN TAPPING SCREW ~"~tt· 'l;i.}' 2 
4 WP-0320501-SC WASHER ld3 t7f'b':i- 3.2X7X0.5 2 
5 Ill ,-56007 

7 SK-:!38200 1-SC WOOD SCREW D:3. 8 L=20 7~~*t' D=3.8 L=20 2 
8 166-79201 HOOK BRACKET t1'b7bH' 1 
9 167-17704 TAPPING SCREW y· :tW 7Y1U"' ~yt· ':l;i.Y 2 

10 167-15906 STAY '':t?Y3?rt'73?h7- 1 
11 SM-1040852-TP DISH SCREW t7W M4 L=8 2 
12 167-18009 TAPPING SCREW }':t'}}'771~t7~1t''l;i.}' 2 
13 252-36209 FRAME COVER, B lf;YMbll' (B) I 
14 SM-0050801-SC SCREW r7h:i-5'' M5 L:8 6 
15 252-36100 FRAME COVER ,A ii>YMbll'- (A) 1 
16 SM-0050801-SC SCREW r7h~J' M5 L=8 4 
17 166-79003 HINGE f3'}li'Y1{'bJ?h' 2 
18 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=l5 u:?'bnt;J;· A-r 6 
19 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER li'H''b'~ 5.1X9.2Xl.3 6 
20 WP-0531001-SC WASHER t7j' b' ~ :;.'}]· ~7JI, M5 6 
21 NM-6060001-SC NUT M6 u:?'b~f'r Ms 17:1 3 
22 166-77809 ADJUSTING BOLT f3'}t1t' Jl,j. 3 
23 167-17803 TAPPING SCREW y':try}'771~111b~~'t''l;i.}' 6 
24 252-36407 FRAME COVER, D ii>YM'bll'- (D) I 
25 SM-0050801-SC SCREW r7AW M5 L=8 6 
26 252-52305 KNOB 7' 75'' .:tW J7' I 
27 167-16003 CATCH CLIP b~'b·~~t1f~Y17"3'b'~ I 
28 166-77700 GEAR BOX INSTALLING BASE ~·r-t·,~hr917~·{ I 
29 SM-6103002-TP HEXAGNAN-HOLE BOLT u,Mnt· A-r 2 
30 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER Ml 0 II' :i-t''}]' ;i. M1 0 2 
31 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5XO. 8 L-12 T11'b~7f;J;• A-r M5X0.8 1=12 2 
32 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L= 15 'f11b7ltt' M 2 
33 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER II' ,W b' 1- 5.1X9.2Xl.3 4 
34 WP-0531001-SC WASHER t7t''b' * :;.'}]· ~7JI, M5 6 
35 252-35508 TRANSMISSION BOX BRACKET 7''lY?t'Y~h 7'77Yr 2 
36 168-70206 GRAVITY SEAL 'bY :L?'h?5''lJ-t. 2 
37 CM-3002000-B2 LABEL(25). llt;;.J;;.f:L'}{y-JI,(25) 2 
38 167-01302 TABLE CAUTION LABEL 7-7' Jl,f:L'}{J-1. 2 
39 252-36407 FRAME COVER, D t'l~{b/1' (D) l 
40 SM-0050801-SC SCREW r7ht-Y Ms L=s 6 
41 252-43502 FRAME t':IM7v-A 1 
42 CM-3006001-02 LABEL(LARGE) 7tJ~f.:t'}{711' Jl,(~'{) 1 
43 CM-3002003-01 SAFETY LABEL, 5(SMALL)o 7'lt''l711' Jl, 5(739) 1 
44 252-2.3801 PULLEY COVER 7' -Ybll'- 1 
45 252-51208 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER t' ?t'lt' { (F) 1 
46 251-61506 DRUM SENSOR BRACKET r"7Abt7'7?"1~ 1 
47 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 l11MYW t.r M4X0.7 L=10 2 
48 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER II' :i-t''}]"* M4 2 
49 SM-6061002-TP SCREW M6 L= 10 'f11b~7tt' A-r M6 L=10 2 
50 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 11' :i-"9'' '}]' 1 M6 2 
51 01 253-96052 POWER CABLE ASM 0 7' ':11' '11-7' Jl,~~ 1 
52 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5XO. 8 L= 10 l11'b~7tt' Ji,r M5X0.8 L=10 2 
53 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER II' 1t' '}]" 1 5. 1X9. 2Xl. 3 2 
54 252-38304 FRONT PANEL yi/I'*Jl, 1 
55 SM-0050801-SC SCREW r7hW M5 L=8 3 
56 167-16508 ADJUSTER FOOT n· '\'hr7Y~ 4 
57 NM-6201202-SC NUT M20 'f11b~t1~ M20 H=l2 3~~ 4 
58 167-15609 CASTER trfi~- 4 
59 SM-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L= 12 'f11'b~77t' Jl,p M6 1=12 16 
60 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6 .1Xl2 0 2Xl. 5 II' *t' b' 1- M6 16 
61 252-12150 NS-5 CABLE ASM. NS-57-7' IH~ I 
62 SM-90,51003-SC SCREW M6X10 TI1Mt' Ji,j. M6 L=lO 2 
63 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6 0 1Xl2. 2Xl. 5 II' ;i.;'' '}]' 1 M6 2 
64 WP-0641601-SC WASHER t7t''b':i- :;.'}]' t7Jl. M6 2 
65 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 'f11M71r M5XO o 8 1 5'~ 2 
66 Cld-300100I-02 DANGER LABEL (LARGE) 7''l7"tt7'l7~' Jl,(~'{) l 
67 02 G8503-192-0AO POWER SOURCE SWITCH ASM 0 3-l1111'7''l1''lfi{1f ~~ 1 

NOTE (it: ~C.) 01 .. 0 .FOR USE IN JAPAN,GENERAL EXPORT B;f;;, -llll:ftllttiJfl 
02. o .. FOR JE JEJtl 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 

20 

~ 
·~~ 18-fl ' 
~·· 

83 

52 

I 

I 

-3-

28 

! i 53 

1._56 
~56 79 

76 

29 

27 

) 

' 37 

3~JJ 38 

QV'~ 

~ 
60 

58 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~. _NQ - - ~OIE- - _ PA!<'r ~o_, ________ _)! ~ _ S_ Q _R _I_ p _T_ [ .9 _ N __________ _ 1:_ - ~ - _)l_ - 1- - - - - - - 9tJ __ 
I 166·80100 SAFETY COVER 7Yt' 'Jj]T>' I 
2 SS-4090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L:6 t~· 1<7' 9/64-40 !.=9 1 
3 166-80001 COVER BRACKET 1w -1· 7!'T,.r I 
4 SI!-(1040801-SC SCREW r7:<~7· 114 L=8 1 
5 252-36506 BED COVER ~· 'r:b"' I 
6 166-79904 PLAIE SPRING i!IT>''I\ 1 
7 SS-7120410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=4.2 '1k1717' 3/16·28 L=4.2 2 
8 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4,3X9JW.8 t7t':b'~ 4.3X9X0.8 2 
9 167-16409 HINGE tY;· 1 

10 Sl!- 9040803-SD BOLT li4XO. 7 L=8 u":b~*· .H 1!4XO. 7 L=8 2 
!1 WS 0410U02-KN SPRING I'IASRF.R ,. ll'''/1' :f ld4 2 
12 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 t'W :b' * 4.3X9X0.8 2 
13 252·36605 COVER FITTING PLATE ~,r· tw -H,.!'T1!1 1 
14 SM-9051603-SD BOLT 11.5X0.8 L=16 U1iJ~:j· !r 115X0.8 L=16 2 
15 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER T>' *t' 'II'~ 5.1X9. 2Xl.3 2 
16 WP-tJ53Ioo1-SC WASHER bJ''fi''t "1i''n" 11s 2 
17 SII-0041001-SC SCREW 114 L= I 0 r7:<:i7' 114 L=IO 2 
18 02 165-90200 LAIIP 117'\' 7H77' &71r I 
19 *02 252-12309 LIGHT -Hr·h9 1 
20 02 Sll-606 2002-TP SCREW 1!6 L=20 D':b77:1T !+ 116 L=20 I 
21 02 wS Ob 10002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1Xl2.2X1.5 ,. :rJ' 1i' :r 116 I 
22 02 WP-0641601-SC WASHER t71' 'II'~ "-'1!' "''' 1!6 1 
23 252-36704 PANEL COVER , • .j<!'IJT>' I 
24 252-14305 OPERATION PANEL SEAT Yi)1T>' ~A,-r I 
25 HA -0025100-10 SWITCH BUTTON 'M'f t· ~~ 7;{ 1 
26 f!X-0016500 oO PICK-UP ~'I'>. (?' t-) 3 
27 SII-0040801-SC SCREW j.j;l*'' 114 L=8 4 
28 165-54552 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD AS!!. 'l9JT>' M '\'T>' ~N I 
29 252-51000 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER ;~<• ');>tY1'1 (D) I 
30 252-09255 PB-5 GABLE ASII. ,2 PB-5 'J-7' &~'l (2) 1 
31 252 ~1009 G. I! COvER G.B1iT>' l 
32 167-18702 RETAINING RING 'i' u· ,~nv-ArPJ 1 
33 167-10006 BEARING ~·79'.1'1' 2 
34 Sll -4040601- SC SCREW 114XO. 7 L=6 t~· J.i!t' 1!4XO. 7 L=6 4 
35 203-21204 BUSH ;~r,,· ,. ''" 1 
36 05 NM-6050001 sc NUT 115 uf!Mtn M5X0.8 17:~ ----y----
37 252-43403 PLATE ;l'l'iH 1 
38 SII-6041002-TP SCREW 114 L=10 U"'b'lltt· A r M4XO. 7 L= 10 2 
39 Sll 6104002-TP SCREW U1i177tt• llj. 4 
40 Nll-6120001 -SC NUT 1112 o''ll'lnr 1 
41 Ws-1220002 KN SPRING 1'1 T>';r. 
42 252-50804 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER ;!<' i);>tYt' { (B) I 
43 NII-6030003-SC NUT 1!3 n1:b'ltllr 113 2 
44 SM -8030802-TP SCREW !13XO. 5 L=8 r;lt7' 2 
45 252~48204 OIL RESERVOIR SEAT 77'79!77-r I 
46 252-34'109 COVER HOLDING,! )iT>' -i):1 (1) I 
47 Sl! -6040802-TP SCREW 114XO. 7 L=8 P1:&nt*· &r 3 
48 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ~·it' :b' * 114 3 
49 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t'W 'II' 1 4. 3X9X0.8 3 
50 252-16706 CONNECT! NG STUD v'J?',;(:!i'r I 

251-61407 ONDER COVER 1!1§' -'J/1\'- 1 
52 252-34303 NEEDLE ROD SHAFT COVER J\9;j' ')7' 'lilr.' - I 
53 01 Bl150 ·490-000 RUBBER PLUG ')'Jt!l9v~'J,97' "ft17· 1 
54 252-51604 BOLT :j'~YCAU·~~ 4 
55 02 261-62405 NEAR SIV ITCH BRACKET 7H::l1,f7' 7!'T"r I 
56 252-51802 BOLT '$' !i~cAP'$' :n lli4X8L 2 
57 Nl!-681i0001-SC NUT 112.6 U1il!lt1~ 112.6 17:~ 1 
58 252-37108 G.B REAR COVER G.BA1;1'!tiJT>'- 1 
59 SM-6061002-TP SCREW !16 L=IO o':b'J7ti' H 116 L=IO 2 
60 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1Xl2.2X1.5 1\'1-f' 'II' i 116 2 
61 166-80209 PIN BRACKET /1 ~J7ft' :,.- I 
62 S!I-6041202-TP SCREW 1!4XO. 7 L=l2 u''ll'lJtt·llr 2 
63 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER /1' ~,. :&' i 1!4 2 
64 WP-021:0500-SC WASHER t7!1' 'II' 1 J'IJ• !I'! A !12. 5 I 
65 115-21903 THREAD TR I MilER 1H~"· I 
66 25I-56407 tHREAD PRESSER PLAI E nn:r l 
67 Sli-0860501-SG SCREW !12.6X0.45 L=5 r7~-l:,. !12.6 L=5 I 
68 NII-6040001-SC NUT 1.!4 u'il'ltn 114 2 
69 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t7t' 'II' i 4.3X9X0.8 z 
70 SI!-0041201-SA SCREW 1!4XO. 7 L= 12 r7nt-7' 114X0.7 L=12 2 
'tl 131-64352 IENSION BRACKEt CONNEC. 7/UF 7~f'B'1 !in'() I 
72 S!l-6123002-TP SCREW !112 L=30 uJ~:bntt· !r 1112 L=3o I 
73 CM- 3006001-02 LABEL(LARGE) 'I~J';.f~917~'&(~'1) 1 
74 WP- 1302500-SC WASHER t7f' 'II' ,j\ :t!J' ~'I! M12 1 
75 WS -12 20002 -KN SPRING WASHER 1\' *'. :b' * I 
76 252-51109 NoiSE- PROOF ROBBER n't~if' 1 (£J I 
77 251-61001 HEAD COVER FIXING BR,\CKET ~'j.' :liT>' -J717' 7}'1- I 
78 SM-4040601-SC SCREW 1!4XO. 7 L=6 t~· :~?;7' !14XO. 7 L=6 1 
79 04 251-62751 SWITCH AS!!. 1Hi!'M1f:7" l 
80 03 253-97902 NEAR SW BRACKET (JE) 7HSW7' 71,HJE) I 
81 03 sM-9041050 SC SCREW M4XO. 7 L= IO PYM>li' Jt+ !14XU. 7 L=lO 2 
82 03 WS-0410002-KN SPRl NG WASHER /1' :~-t• j}' * !14 2 
83 03 Nl!-6050001-SC NUT !15 l1'1J'lt'r 115XO. 8 !7:1 2 
84 03 251-62'751 SWITCH AS!!. 1H1t!t~1"f~" 1 
85 03 252-13356 BACK TACK SWITCH AS II. 1\' '~~'~7.{,f;7" 1 
86 05 1'19-61707 THREAD GO IDE No.1 ~· Hf1FTd'f 1 
87 05 SM-0051001-SG SL'REW r7A.t7' M5 L=IO I 
88 05 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 1\' .j;1' 'II' t. 5.1X9.2Xl.3 I 
89 05 WP-053!001-SC WASHER t7!1' 'b.~ 'i.il' i'l)l, 115 I 
90 06 252-12<!57 LAIIP CABLE AS!!. (1) 7Pin1r:r'!tf2l')!'T-T k~~o) I 
91 07 252-13257 LAlli' CABLE ASil. (2J 7v~771~:r'lt39:7-7'~?,(2J 

NOTE (iUD 01 ••.• FOR USE IN JAPAN EPI<:Jfl 
02 .... FOR USE IN JAPAN, GENERAL EXPORT EL<I>:, -ll.'Uiltilffl 
03 .... FOR JE JEJfl 
04 •••• FOR GENERAL EXPORT -~lilt/HJ!I 
05 •.•• FOR GENERAL EXPORT, JE -~li!li/H,JEJfl 
06 .... EXCEPT I OOV IOOV~M;< 
07 •.•• FOR 100V IOOVJ!I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2 

3 

~10 

l 

I 
9~~ 

-5-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~· _NQ - -~DIE_ - PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N - - _t_ 'J _>t_ - j - - - - - - - - 9ty- ------- - _____ .., _____________ - .. - - -
1 252-26200 WORKPIECE PLATE 'fJ' 91T 11-1- 1 
2 02 252-49004 THROAT PLATE 1\91~ (L) 1 
3 SS-2090510-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 '11~-9"715" 9/64-40 L=5 4 
4 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t71J' 3/16-28 L=12 4 
5 252-51109 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER ;!;'?tY-9"'1 (E) 1 
6 252-26309 PLATE HOLDING STUD r v- r??'i(~' r • 1 
7 02 252-49103 THROAT PLATE R l\91~ (R) l 
8 252·-34600 TABLE COVER 7-7' !V)JI\' - l 
9 167-04520 SLIDING PLATE GUIDE B i(J\' H~YYH B 1 

10 251-52109 SCREW D1~jlf'J'ft71J' M3X6 2 
11 * 252··51802 BOLT ;!;' ~YCAP;!i' !~ r M4X8L 2 
12 167-04322 SLIDE PLATE }(11,' H~ l 
13 251-52109 SCREW D1~jlf'J'ft7tJ' M3X6 1 
14 Bll09-481-000 SPRING ~MI\' 1\' * 1 
15 SS-6060220-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L= 2.0 t7tJ' 3/32-56 L=2 2 
16 168-77417 SLIDING PLATE BASE )(J\' 91~?'!~'1 1 
17 252-·15401 LOWER FRAME J~7hA 1 
18 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 D1~jf1J- M6 l 
19 166-29503 BUSHING T 'YJJ. 2 
20 NM-6030003-SC NUT M3 D'YMf'Jl- M3 2 
21 SM-8030802-TP SCREW M3XO. 5 L-8 j-;;(tJ' 2 
22 01 166-52257 STITCHING RULER ASM. }('j'Jf:/'39'f'j~ 1 
23 166-52216 HOLDER 'fJ'btru~·- (l) 
24 167-13604 BALL PLUNGER ~.:;!;' -1~7'7YJ't- (I) 

25 168-00104 HOLDER brHr (I) 

26 SS-4090515-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L-5 fl\'*'' 9/64-40 L=5 (1) 
27 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4X1.6 t7"9"'~' * '!!.~' 'f'1Jl, M8 (2) 
28 SM-6050802-TP SCREW M5XO. 8 L=8 D'JMJT;J;' It!- M5XO. 7 L=8 (2) 
29 168-79108 HOLDER COVER ;JiM'-~}\·- (l) 

30 SS-4090815-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 f'-'*J' 9/64-40 L=8 (4) 
31 166-52315 LEVER H'b}Vl\' (1) 
32 03 252-37900 THROAT PLATE L J\9-{~ (L) 1 
33 03 252-26705 THROAT PLATE R J\9-{~ (R) 1 
34 * SM-1040852-TP DISH SCREW "9"71J' M4 L=8 2 

NOTE ( 01 .... FOR FLS-350NA FLS-350NAffl 
02 .... FOR FLS-350NA,NB FLS-350NA, NBJfj 
03 .... FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NA.ffl 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2 

8 

56 

91 

-7-

/ 8 9 -

( 28 

~ 29~ 

30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



g~\ ~0- _NQTL ___ P~_N9. ________ D E S C R I P T I 0 N 
- - - - - - - - - - ~ - _'I- - '}- - 1_ - - - - _Q_!:t --------- .. -------

1 166-79508 INSTALLING BASE H::l!r~1 1 
2 SII-6052502-TP SCREW 1!5XO. 8 L=25 O'lJi'177$" &~ 2 
3 VIS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER "-'W :11" -1 5.1X9 .2X1.3 2 
4 166-25402 GEAR PIN 1 :v· r- t· > 1 2 
5 SB-1120002-00 BEARING ,._. 79'1'1" D=12X28 2 
6 I66-25501 FLAt GEAR G b~?')l;' G I 
7 RC- 1200001-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING C:b" !l)o;LIJ 1 
8 252-15500 CENTER SHAFT t'l!l-'"!' 1 
9 SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 o::~ilnt*· A-r 4 

10 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WA:SHER M8 ~·if" j( * 118 4 
II Bl210 76 I -OoO BALL BEARING lhn' -9 ... n:;r 1 
12 166-24603 CENTER GEAR t1!1-:v· t- 1 
13 168-76906 LEFT LOOPER CAM t!l" 911<-~· -'IIA 1 
14 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 ,._. 79Y'l" 20X42 I 
15 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ~· W jJ" -1 5 .IX9. 2Xl. 3 2 
16 Sll 6051202-IP SCREW !15Xo. S L-12 o,.MYH'JF M5X0.8 L-12 2 
17 166-24900 BEARING PRESSER ._.79Y!'"tf:t 1 
18 SM-8060802-TP SCREW 116 L=8 ~;<*'. M6 L=8 2 
19 252-17803 CAR WHEEL ~y· ilk!+ A- (A) I 
20 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 ~· *t• jJ" * 118 4 
21 SD 6083002-IP SCREW 118 L=30 Ul/'liJ1tlli'kf 4 
22 166-25105 RANDLE 1\WA- 1 
23 168-79504 REFLECT ION SEAT !\~'"'-~ 1 
24 166-25006 HANDLE COVER ~:-v li:IJ~· 1 
25 SII-1040601-SP SCREW 1!4XO. 7 L"6 f7J1,. M4XO. 7 L"6 6 

""26 251 51705 SCREW ,. ~7''7t1'H7:x:m' 113Xs I 
27 166-25204 ADAPTER 7!1" 7' !I I 
28 I!SC-l!80000AO SYNCHRONIZER AS II. ''~'lPNf" -'1~ I 
29 166-25303 FIXED ROD J71:bt'l" 1 
30 SI!-6041202-TP SCREW 114XO. 7 L= 12 0::11177ti' A,~ I 
31 Sll-61)52002 'IP SCREW 115 1:=20 o91ililf*' n ll5XO • 8 L= 21l 2 
32 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ~·H':b"1 5.1X9.2X1.3 2 
33 61812-870-000 LOWER SHAFT INNER BEARING 'H" 7ttJ,. 7Y'I!'" 1 
34 166-26111 FLAT GEAR E t7~r A<'?E I 
35 166-45202 IDLER BRACKET TW7 7•77n 1 
36 Sll-60620()2 TP ScREW 116 L-2() o!IM1ti• H !16 L-20 2 
37 WS-0610002-KN SPR1NGWASHER 6.1X12.2Xl.5 NW:b"~ll6 2 
38 Nl!-6080003-SC NUT 1!8 Ol';IJ'lt::l~ M8 3,:1 1 
39 WS-0820002-KN SPRl NG WASHER 118 ~·:W'il'-t M8 1 
40 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4X17.4XL6 t7t":b" ~ C<jJ" ;V'?JI !18 I 
41 16iHI53ol IDLER SHAFT HF' 7 ;•? 
42 167-!5401 1 DLER PULLEY I.'J7'7 71~'7 
43 166-45400 WASHER ,. tl" ~ 
44 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER ~'1.f" ;II"* 5.1X9.2Xl.3 
45 S!I-6051202-TP SCREW !15XO.B L=12 O''JJ'17t*" ~r M5X0.8 L=12 
46 167-15005 1'/EUG£ SELl i):xY'f'>o'Ji;F 
47 166-4:4908 PULLEY. INTERMEDIATE f~f;:IJY7' -Y 
48 SI!-6061552-TP SCREW 116 L"l5 ll::I'JJ!J7t;j;" Jl,~ 
49 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ~· it• 'JJ"1116 
50 166-45103 WASHER tf:x9nt 
51 167-1 .. y 

52 166-45004 BEAR! NG COLLAR ... 79'./J"j;'j- I 
53 RC-3700002-KP RETAINING RING 37 C:b"~)o;<? 1 
54 !66-44809 PULLEY SHAFT fJ.'J"/1':!7'-W!l l 
55 166-44700 BRACKET 7" 77::11- I 
56 Sll- 8060802 -I P SCREw 116 r;:g F~iW 116 L 8 2 
57 SM-6062502- TP SCREW M6 L=25 U~:l/'17t*· ~~~ 1!6 L=25 4 
58 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2Xl.5 ~· ~t· :b" ~ M6 4 
59 B1144-210-000 REVOLVING Dl RECTI ON LABEL :lii7Yli'JJ97,. Jv I 
60 MTJ-VII003100 V-BELT, 31 INCH y,· Jl,)o 311'.!:'1' I 
61 MIS-POI IUOBO IIOIOR PULLF.i ASM. P .C.D IIO 't~7'-9'hll0 I 
62 MSC-112012DAZ SC-380(230V) FLS SC380(230V)FLS I 
63 Sl! -6082502-TP SCREW 1!8 L=25 11l':b77tt: Jl)o 4 
64 WS-0820002-KN SPRl NG WASHER 118 ~· H"'ll" ~ Ms 4 
65 NM-6080001-SC NUT ll8X1.25 u:l'tJ?:t:n 11s 1 'J. 3 

wS-OS2oo02-ltN SPRING WASHER 118 ,... 1>'f' II' :r- 118 3 
67 Sll-90850 13-SC SCREW M8 L=50 n'Jtt'Ji" H 118 L=50 3 
68 WP-084160 1-SC WASHER 8.4X17 .4Xl.6 t7t" j]• 1 "-'11- :V'I~ 118 3 
69 111-58805 PEDAL 7WI I 
70 111-58904 PEDAL MAT 7'H!I "r 2 
71 252-38908 PEDAL ADJ OS'! I NG PUTE 7"1!if3i)li!IH l 
72 IISC-116000AAO IIOTOR COI!PLETED 200-24 OVCE ~-~:bY~1tY200-240V l 
73 S!l-6061552-TP SCREW 116 L"l5 O'J'ii!'Jt~: ~r 2 
74 WS- 0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6 .1X12.2Xl. 5 ~·11· 'II'~ M6 2 
75 WP-0641601-SC WASHER t7f" 'II" t "'II" :V'Ii M6 2 
76 DS 113- 555- BOO PEDAL BOSH I NG 7~H 7TI:t 2 
77 111-59001 PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET n{!l '"'lfJ'J 2 
78 D8115 555-BOO PEDAL SHAFT ,. Jli ,. !' I 
79 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L= 15 O'J'il!lit$",H 2 
80 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 ~· tf" j}" 1 1!8 2 
81 166-44601 !!o!OR BASE f-Jl->o' . ~ I 
82 SS-30!!0810-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L"8 'li.W 9/64-40 1.=8 6 
83 SM-6042002-TP SCREW 114XO. 7 L=20 O'J'i1'1Jtt: ~~ 4 
84 RC-1200001-KP C- SHAPED SNAP R lNG CtJ· 111-Jt? 1 
85 WP-0641601-SC WASHER t'1t"1J' * ".Ji" H~ 116 4 
86 166-78609 PI1i!AN ROD e· nv:-ow 1{1i:Jij;r I 
87 Cll-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL :IP)J'J'j>o"& 1 
88 CM-3002000-AI CAUTION LABEL(l6) "?;V:J~'f;t'J{ji-JI,( 16) 1 
89 252-50705 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER *" :mt·1 CAl 1 
90 D6056- 555-BOO RUBBER CUSHION (B) 'r-AJ-m· J" w 3 
91 Ol 253-81500 PEDAL CO'I'ER ,'!l'w~·- I 
92 01 GPF -Ofi,Q70000 PEDAL HAT ,. ~·a,"~ I 
93 01 SII-9061403-SC SCREW !!6 L=14 0';/J'l$" t-1- 116 L=l4 2 
94 01 VIS-061 0002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.IX12.2Xl.5 ~· 11·:11· * M6 2 
95 01 WP 0641601-SC WASHER t7f" 'II"{; ~"/J· :V'?i !!6 2 
96 01 £1366-715-000 S'IANllARD BRACKEt :<'9Y§' -V 7' 7'i1F 2 
97 01 TA-0800504-RO PLUG D"8 L=4. 5 ~ ;Lt'l D~SX4 • 5 2 
98 01 Nll-6060003-SC NUT M6 Pl''JJ'ltl']- !16 2 
99 * Sll-6042002-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=20 P'J:b77t*"i~ 4 

NOTE 01\li:l) 01. .•. FOR JE n:m 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-9-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~. _NQ __ ~O'fE- ___ p~ ~0.: _______ _ _}! ~ _ S_ Q _R _I_ p _T _ ~ ,9 _ N_ _ ____ t_ ~ - _')._ - 1- - - - - - - 9tJ- -
I 166c25709 FLAT GEAR H t7ll?' !.'1 H I 
2 Sli-8:150812-TP SCREW li5X8 ~ ;l~7' 1!5XO. 8 L=8 2 
3 166-25808 FLAT GEAR J t7M' 1'1 J I 
4 252-42603 BUSHING 1' '17:1 ('!.'\'' ,4,-}'1' ··1JA3f]) I 
5 168-78001 RIGHT LOOPER CAl! (311M) '1.'1'' ~-!I' -:IJA( 3111!) I 
6 Sf.!-6041502-11' SCREW ll4x0.7 L=15 :r' yy ~· ~ P'fl'' I 
7 252-42801 COLLAR,B 1r7- (B) 1 
8 252-53204 SNAP RING '~R:IJ;r:<!l I 
9 GISI:!-870-000 LOWER SHAFT INNER BEARING 70' '1711~'19'1'1' 1 

10 166-65101 SHAFT 7t7H9l1:t'l97' 'I) I 

12 167-1.1301 COLLAR t~~;/J7- 1 
13 SII-8050602-TP SCREW 115 L=6 ~;l~y· 1!5X0.8 L=6 2 
14 166-65002 SHAFT JOINTING 

,. "'"'' 7 I 
15 SM-8050502-TP SCREW 115 L=5 J-;l?-7' 4 
16 251 61100 SHAFT 5Mll 'J!hf!lg"}7!17'!15l!M 
17 252-53303 NEEDLE BEARING ~-v ~"· 79'1'1' 
18 SM-6086002-TP SCREW u':IJ'l1ti· n 
19 166-27515 SPRING t'\'11' * 
20 166-!!9605 SPRING SUSPENSION "'M'J 
21 Nll-6060001 SC N01 M6 i11'1i?t:IF M6 1:t.1 
22 166-27804 ROLLER U-7 
23 252-43908 ROLLER PIN U-7-t' ~ 
24 SS-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 t7~7· 3/16-28 L=l2 
25 166-27903 WASHER t7l1"i• 
26 NS-6120310-SP NUt 3!16-28 P1iJ?fJIF 3/16-28 3 
21 SB-1100009-00 BEARING :nJ:IJ' 9Y'IIJ'J 1 
28 166-27606 COLLAR "IJ7- I 
29 252-16508 ROLLER LEVER U-7~11' I 
30 Sll-60,62002-TP SCREW 116 L=20 P1:11?17t' ~~ 1!6 L=20 I 
31 Nll-6060001-SC Nor M6 o9'11?t'F 116 m I 
32 252-54608 BEARING :t7;lr7?J' '-'"'19~?· I 
33 252-42702 COLLAR,A ;/J7- (A) 1 
34 167-11608 COLLAR 1:1}117- I 
35 SI!-8040502-TP SCREW 114XO. 7 L=5 ~;l17' 114XO. 7 L=5 2 
36 !66 30303 BUSHING 1'n2 2 
37 166-30709 LEVER ~}'I·- I 
38 !67-13208 CAJI FOLLOWER :IJA7U7- I 
39 166-30808 WASHER t• "IJ' :1- 1 
40 WS-05:c0002-KN SPRING WASHER fi''W:IJ'~ 5.1X9.2XL3 1 
41 Nll-6050001-SC NOT 115 ll"ll?:m M5XO. 8 !}.l I 
42 NII-6040001-SC NUT 1!4 U':iJ'Jj1} M4 I 
43 SM-6041502-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L= 15 7' >]' ". ~ ~;l*'' I 
44 166-30907 SPRING t'\'11' H "-'~'' ~- 11· :IJA3/J l I 
45 SII-6041502-TP SCREW 114XO. 7 L= 15 'f' 11· ". ~ rn'· 2 
46 I'IS-0410oo2-KN srRI NG WASll!:R 11' ~!I' '6' * M4 2 
47 252-11'506 LONG COLLAR liY'J":IJ7- I 
48 166-31004 llOLDER M;· I 
49 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5XO. 8 L=25 n:rnntt· II} 1 
50 SII-6041002-TP SCREW 114 L= I 0 li11J?rti' H 1!4XO. 7 L=IO I 
51 167 -ll 7-
52 SI!-8040502-TP SCREW 114XO. 7 L=5 ~n1· 1!4XO. 7 L=5 2 
53 252-17407 LEFT LOOPER SHAFT t!l' Y~-11· -7· IJ I 
54 166-29701 LEVER HOLDER ~,.· -:U!I' I 
55 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 1-;l*}'' 1/4-40 L=6 2 
56 166-30204 SEI CoLLAR B'Fti7- 1 
57 S!I-8040502-TP SCREW 1!4XO. 7 L:5 }~*7' 1!4XO. 7 L=5 2 
58 166-29800 LOOPER ARI! ~~~· -7-A I 
59 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t7t' :IJ' i 4.3X9X0.8 I 
60 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER r.· *f" :IJ' * M4 I 
61 S!l-6041002-'1? SCREW M4 L-10 u!I'IJ?1f*' ll'F M4XO. 7 L-10 ,--
62 Nli-7030510-SA NUT 113 U1t/?7'lllt::f~ !!3 l 
63 WS-0310002-KN SPRl NG WASHER 1!3 11· t.t· :11' ~ 3. lX5. 9XO. 7 I 
64 252-17308 LOOPER HOLDING DISH ii-!1'-'J'rt7 1 
65 252-17209 LOOPER ROLLER Jl,-!1' -U-7- 1 
66 SB· 1040005-00 ROLLING SRAF I HOLDER Jli'IJ'!W 7Wi 
67 252-17100 LEFT LOOPER t!l' 9Jf-l\'-
68 166-31814 RIGHT LOOPER ".'\' !1-l\'-
69 166-31707 PIN 2 t'!1(2) 
70 166-32010 PIN ~;v· ~-}'I· -}''f)lt• ~ 
71 N!l 6030001-SC NO! M3 u!/Mtl'F 113Xo. 5 b2 
72 165-31509 NUT t'~ 
73 166-31400 TENSION SPRING 7':173.~11\· 1 
74 166-31608 COLLAR :IJ7-
75 166-31: II LEVER fl-'fJW-
76 SM 6040502-IP SCREW 114XO. 1 L=S u:t:il?tfili' !H !14 L-5 
77 \'IP- 04 3080 1-SE WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t7f'1r * ".11' "''~ M4 
78 NM-6040001-SD NUT 1!4 U1:1J7t1~ 1!4 
79 166-31202 PIN t• !!(I) 
80 166-31301 RIGHT LOOPER PIN '1.'\'" II- !I'- t•:; 

• 7 1 
82 166-32<:00 ADJUSTING NUT f::~'Jt-ft:~r 1 
83 SM-8030302-TP SCREW 1!3XO. 5 L=3 ~;l*;· 1!3XO. 5 L=3 I 
84 166-32309 SPRING 1t'!l' *(1"1' t:<~3'J) 1 
85 166-32119 ADJUSTING SCREW n·t,HY I 

~210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=l2 b'i'Y' 1/ll-44 L=l2 :r-
87 166-32408 PRESSER SPRING Jt':t!l' t. 1 
88 168-77508 MOUNTING BASE 7' 7'J1H9,1:!1' -f I 
89 167-17001 SCREW 7'7'r!IH;l~,. 1 
90 166-25600 FLATGEARI t711?' ~'1 I 1 
91 Nil 6080001-SC NU1 ili!Xl .25 u)IM'm 118 lYJ. -,--

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N t 'J ){ { __ 9t_Y_ - .. - - - - - - ..... - - - - - - - - - -
1 252-38551 THREAD REISING ASM. 1~!>11W~) I 
2 252-38502 THREAD RAISING BASE 1Hl1"-' -:;{ (l) 
3 252-38700 THREAD RAISING ROD 1Hl7ili' iJ ( 5) 
4 BT-0600400-EC TUBE HOSE, BLUE iJv~'Yili-:;< Yt ( 5) 
5 252-38601 THREAD GUIDE 1~7'JN (l) 
6 NM-6040003-SC NUT M4 11;':/.1~1;'~ M4 (12) 
7 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER T\' ~!t' ;/J' ~ M4 (6) 
8 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 t7!t':IJ' * 4.3X9X0.8 (12) 
9 251 51903 SCREW y• ~9Y'7:t;'t~7:;<J~y· M6X10 2 

10 252-38809 NUT 1~!>11} 9;''J:t;Y~ 2 

-11-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7. THREADING COMPONENTS 
-*Ji!Gml1* 

18~ 1 5 

21i 1.,9 ~ 

~~. _NQ __ ~O}'E_ _ _ ~A_!{'[ ~0.: __ 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
ll 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

22 
23 
24 

25:!-19205 
SM-6082502-TP 
WS·-0820002-KN 
16{)-29503 
252-18009 
WS-0410002-KN 
SM-·6041502-TP 
166-32606 
166-33109 
251-50004 
166-33000 
166-32903 
SM-6031002-TP 
NM-6030001-SC 
252-18108 
BT-0600400-EC 
167-18405 
66-33216 

SS-4060310-SP 
252-12259 

251-61803 
SM-6030602-TP 
WP-0320501-SC 

D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

BRACKET 
SCREW M8 1=25 
SPRING WASHER M8 
BUSHING 
BRACKET 
SPRING WASHER 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=l5 
BUSHING 
DISK WASHER 
SCREW 
SPRING 
GUIDE COLLAR 
HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 
NUT M3 
THREADING LEVER 
TUBE HOSE I BLUE 
SCREW 
NEEDLE FIXING PIN 
SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.5 
NS- 6 CABLE ASM. 

THREADING SENSOR BRACKET 
SCREW M3XO. 5 L=6 
WASHER M3 

7'71:>'~ 

n''b'J77t: JH 
r.' 1-:lt' 71' 1- MB 
7',yJ. 
1HtYT71:Y~ 
J\' 1-:ft' 71'1- M4 

- j- -

::;- yy• "'' y ~;11-Y 
T -,;J. 
:lt71J'1Yt 
0:Y71777,~:1t7J1-Y'M 4X6 
1-5'' 91\' 1-
TJ71717-
0'717lft.' 11~ M3X0.5 L=lO 
o-,7177-,~ M3X0.5 1)'J. 
1~ UYvl\' -
rJv:IZYJI;- X 7t 
1HtYvl\' -~~1-y' 
}\ ~ J;i'{t' y 
7"''*'' 3/32-56 L=2.5 
NS-61-T lW~. 

1HrJYi:Y:It7' 71'~ 
n-,71777*' ~~ M3X0.5 L=6 
t7:ft'71'1- 3.2X7X0.5 

9t_Y- -

l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

1 
1 
1 
I 
I 
l 
2 
I 
I 
l 

I 
2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



54 

r-
1 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

®-18 
@--19 
~4 
~5 

~· 

12 

1}---13 

I (}-22 · 23 

/17-o .. Jft-24 
1 ~17 : r~~-,. 
I ---

- ~50-52 

-13-. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~LNQ _ ~O'!E.. __ . PA.!lr ~o.: ____ ~ !! _ S_ Q _R _I_ p } _ t .fl _ N ___ - - - - _I:- - ~ - _;._ - j - - 9ty- -

I 01 252-49962 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #38 119ili' W>.#38 I 
2 02 167-99660 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #49 II 9;li' 9tl~#49 I 
3 03 252-43668 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #3 2 119;Ji' 9({1~) 3211' y I 
4 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER :r l>.'J'I"Jr (I) 
5 166-61308 BOLT 7.T 9'/tl' ~)l;j;' Jl,~ (I) 
6 166 61605 BAR SPRING II' -7.7" 9Ytl' (I) 
7 166-61506 SUPPORT SLEEVE ROD n· ~;.{9-7' tJ'IV (I) 
8 G5514-340-000 PIN }iylf'}\:'1' (I) 
9 01 166-61209 SUPPORT CYLINDER t;Ji' - ~"J9y~· (I) 

10 03 167-98100 SUPPORT CYLINDER t;J;• -~ "/9:..-~· (3211' :;) (1) 
11 02 167-99603 SUPPORT CYLINDER B, #49 t;Ji' - ~"J9Y~' (B) 4911' Y (1) 
12 G5507-340-000 LOCK SPRING 0'}{17.7' 9Ytl' (1) 
13 G5506-340-000 STOP SPRING ;.{~'17' ;.{7" 9!-'tl' (l) 
14 01 252-49905 SUPPORT SLEEVE tili' -~7.9-7' (38) (I) 
15 02 167-99702 SUPPORT SLEEVE, B #49 tili' -~;.{9-7' (B) 4911':; (I) 
16 03 252-43601 SUPPORT SLEEVE t;Ji' -~7.9-7' (I) 
17 G5542-340-000 STEEL BALL J9t.l9 { 2) 
18 166-80803 NUT t'l~ (I) 
19 166-61803 NEEDLE BOLT ::-~· UJC;li' iH (1) 
20 G5513-340-000 RING ~)l'J (I) 
21 G5512-340-000 STOP PIN 7.~1T I:' I' (l) 
22 04 252-50010 PIN 119911:' y (l) 
23 03 252-34105 PIN (FOR #32) 11991\:'Y (3211'1'39) (l) 
24 G5503-340-000 STEEL BALL HOLDER J9t.l9~' "r (l) 
25 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 7Y 7Jt,Y tl91 2 
26 RC-3200002-KP C RING Ctl' ?l~;C'J I 
27 252-19007 COLLAR,6 h7- ( 6) 1 
28 252-18801 UPPER NEEDLE ROD SHAFT 9.III 9;1;' 9"/' {! 1 
29 252-18504 ARM,UPPER 7-1>. (9.I) 1 
30 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 O'J'b{!Yf;j;' Jt.~ M6 L=25 l 
31 SM-8060552-TP SCREW M6 L-5 ~;.~y 1 
32 166-33802 ECCENTRIC PIN, UPPER .I:!j-ty\:'1'(9.I) 1 
33 166-33901 SLIDE BLOCK 7.71~'Jy 1 
34 166-61019 LIFTING BOSS (UPPER) 5'39J9;Ji'7.(9.I) 1 
35 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 O'Jhtl7f;J;' Jt.~ M5X0.8 L=20 l 
36 252-34006 PIN 9fJ~t· y 1 
37 252-18405 CAM FOLLOWER LEVER M7;tl11!11' 1 
38 SM --6063002- TP SCREW M6 L=30 IIYY9?11 "J'tl91 ~;C~"J' 1 
39 252-54301 CAM FOLLOWER iJA7:tl17 1 
40 NM--6080001-SC NUT M8X1. 25 tJ'J:btlt'lr M8 I "/.l I 
41 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 II' W fl' ~ M8 1 
42 252-52008 KEY '\'- I 
43 252-18306 COLLAR,? h7- ( 7) l 
44 RC-0150001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 C-Jt ~~;C'J 13.8 1 
45 167-18702 RETAINING RING "r''\':li''?A71!-ll~)l'J 1 
46 SB-ll50012-00 BEARING Jllj}' w {191 2 
47 166-29008 BEARING COLLAR "' yyy{!' 117- 1 
48 166-62009 BUSHING B T 'J"J.l {B) l 
49 WP-0621016-SH WASHER l:'lt' j}' ~ 1 
50 01 MDP-NIOAOOOO NEEDLE DPN-l032B38 119 DPN-1032B38 I 
51 02 MDP-NIOBOOOO NEEDLE DPN-l032B49 119 DPN-1032B49 1 
52 03 MDP- N IOCOOOO NEEDLE DPN-1032B32 IIY DPN-1032B32 1 
53 166-61902 BUSHING A 7' '"J:J. (A) 1 
54 166-62108 STAY 7.7- I 
55 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 1:7~y· 9/64-40 L=7.5 2 
56 252-19106 COLLAR h7 1 
57 167-11202 COLLAR t'l~tJ7- I 

NOTE 01~a) 01 .... FOR FLS-350NA FLS- 350NAffl 
02 .... FOR FLS-350NB FLS-350NBffl 
03 .... FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NAffl 
04 .... FOR FLS-350NA,NB FLS-350NA,NBffl 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



25 

I 
I 
I 
I 

30"'32 I I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

r----
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

40"-'42 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

53 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

g---43 
I 
I 
I 

I 

-15-

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

__ I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RP[._NQ _ -~OTE ____ PA!n.: ~o_,. ____ . ___ -~ ~-s- g _R_I_ p _T_ L9_N ____________ t __ !: _ _:~._ .1 - - - - 9ty- -

1 2ti2-18405 CAM FOLLOWER LEVER :JJA7iitlvl\'- 1 
2 252-54301 CAM FOLLOWER :/JA7ii07 1 
3 Sl\1-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 h':/Y91J.{ ~· 'J9'J 1-:kW 
4 NM-6080001-SC NUT M8Xl. 25 tl1:b'J71l- M8 l~:t 
5 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 1\' H' :IJ' * M8 
6 252-52008 KEY ~-
7 252-18306 COLLAR,7 :IJ7- (7) 1 
8 RC-0 15000 1-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 C;/J'~j-)\lJ 13.8 1 
9 167-18702 RETAINING RING ~·u·,'J:uv-Al-M 1 

10 SB-1150012-00 BEARING JO;/J' 9~''J9'J 2 
11 166-29008 BEARING COLLAR 1\' 79'l'J' :b7- 1 
12 252-19106 COLLAR :IJ7- 2 
13 16'7-11202 COLLAR t1l-:b7- 1 
14 252-18702 LOWER NEEDLE ROD SHAFT ,~1\9;1;' 9~' 'J 1 
15 252-18603 ARM,LOWER 7-A (~~) 1 
16 SM·-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L-25 n1:1J'J77t· .n M6 L=25 1 
17 SM-8060552-TP SCREW M6 L=5 J-;.1*'' 1 
18 166-35005 ECCENTRIC PIN, LOWER I~tYt' 'J(~~) 1 
19 16{1-33901 SLIDE BLOCK ~71'!-'J'? 1 
20 252-19007 COLLAR,6 :IJ7- ( 6) 1 
21 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 7~'71v~''J9'J 2 
22 RC-3200002-KP C RING C;/J'~j-)llJ 1 
23 166-61902 BUSHING A 7' n:z (A) l 
24 166-62009 BUSHING B 7' :;'~:t (B) 1 
25 166-62108 STAY 7..1- 1 
26 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 t7*'' 9/64-40 L=7.5 2 
27 166-61118 LIFTING BOSS (LOWER) J~39J9t· A o;r) 1 
28 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 U1:/J'J77t' ~~- M5X0.8 L=20 1 
29 252-34006 PIN 9fJ~t· '; 1 
30 01 252-49962 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #38 /\9JI;'9'J~#38 1 
31 02 167-99660 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #49 J\9lli' 9'!~#49 1 
32 03 252-43668 NEEDLE BAR ASM. #32 1\9$'9('!~) 32/\''; I 
33 G5542-340-000 STEEL BALL J9~:t9 (2) 
34 04 252-50010 PIN 1\ 99'Jt' '; (I) 
35 03 252-34105 PIN (FOR #32) I\99'Jt''J (32/\'';39) (1) 
36 G5506-340-000 STOP SPRING 7..!-17' 7..7' 9'J'J' (l) 
37 G5507-340-000 LOCK SPRING tl1'J7..7' 9'J'J' (1) 
38 G5513-340-000 RING p)llJ (1) 
39 G55l2-340-000 STOP PIN ~l-17' t' '; (I) 
40 01 166-61209 SUPPORT CYLINDER fr;J;' -l-Ji9'J;r' (I) 

41 03 167-98100 SUPPORT CYLINDER fri"-r '9y;r· (32/\''l) (l) 

42 02 167--99603 SUPPORT CYLINDER B, #49 frlli' -l-Ji9Y;r' (B) 4911' Y (1) 
43 166-61605 BAR SPRING 1\'-7..7'9':/'J' (1) 

44 166-61308 BOLT ~T 9'J'J' J-;.ti)i' M (l) 
45 166-61704 RUBBER WASHER J' NJ'JJ!'r (1) 
46 166-61803 NEEDLE BOLT ::-v }~j-)\Jl;' J!+ (1) 

47 01 252-49905 SUPPORT SLEEVE n· -l-7..9-7' (38) (l) 
48 02 167-99702 SUPPORT SLEEVE, B #49 fr;J;"-l-7..9-7' (B) 49n"Y (1) 
49 03 252-43601 SUPPORT SLEEVE frlli' -l-7..9-7' (I) 
50 G5503-340-000 STEEL BALL HOLDER J9~:t9~·~ (l) 

51 166-80803 NUT 711- (I) 
52 G5514-340-000 PIN vYtn·'l (1) 
53 166-61506 SUPPORT SLEEVE ROD .,. •• - l-7..9 7' !11!-' (1) 

54 WP-0621016-SH WASHER t7f':/J'* l 

NOTE Ot~C.) 01 .... FOR FLS-350NA FLS-350NAffl 
02 .... FOR FLS-350NB FLS-350NBffl 
03 .... FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NAffl 
04 .... FOR FLS-350NA,NB FLS-350NA, NBffl 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 

I 

~ 
35 

-17-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~LNQ __ ~OTE- __ r~ ~o_, _________ D E S C R I P T I 0 N _I:- - ! - _)I_ - f- - 9ty_----------------------
I 251-65002 DRUM COVER,C ~'7A;/.!TI'- (C) 1 
2 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 Pfb'JY7t.' !H M5XO. 8 L=12 3 
3 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER Tl'~1'b'~ 5.IX9.2X1.3 3 
4 WP-053I001-SC WASHER t71' b' ~ ~b' :f'Y!~ M5 3 
5 252-50903 NOISE-PROOF RUBBER i];' 9:t~1'1 (C) 1 
6 SM-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L-25 ll:Yb'JY7ili' JH 1 
7 167-I2507 PIN A.1:J9t'Y 2 
8 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 O'b'J71t.' !H 4 
9 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 ll' ~1· b' ~ M8 4 

10 252-19304 DRUM, INNER ~· 7A (')f) 1 
11 252-50309 DRUM,OUTER V7A (Y~) 1 
12 NM-604000I-SC NUT M4 O'b'Jt:1~ M4 1 
13 NM-605000I-SC NUT M5 O'b'J7'~ M5X0.8 I~l I 
I4 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER !1'~1'7.!'~ 5.IX9.2Xl.3 I 
I5 WP-053IOOI-SC WASHER t71' 7.1' * ~7f f'Y J~ M5 I 
I6 WP-0841601-SC WASHER 8.4XI7.4X1.6 t71' ]}' ~ ~:1.1· :f'YJ1 M8 6 
17 166-37308 BUSHING 7' t~l(~' 7A'J')=.l')) l 
18 SM-15030802-TP SCREW M3XO. 5 L=8 Ot]}'JJ-}i];' ~~ M3X0.5 L=8 l 
19 252-20005 GUIDE BRACKET 7.!'1~. tJf'J' 1 
20 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 0'7.!'!7'~ M5XO. 8 1 ~l 1 
21 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER Tl' ~1'1.1' * 5.1X9.2X1.3 I 
22 166-36706 ANCHOR !1'*7.!7(7'7'1:1~3.,) 1 
23 252-20609 BRUSH BRACKET, 1 !177' 71}' ~ (1 ) 1 
24 252-19700 PIN Tl7~7'1t''l 1 
25 167-13208 CAM FOLLOWER 1JA707- 1 
26 168-78308 SPRING t;fTI' *(!177'771~3')) 1 
27 252-39807 SPRING Tl' *1.17 (!17!1' *3") 1 
28 SM-6031002-TP HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 t11tJ'JJ-}t.' Jl,~ M3X0.5 L=10 2 
29 SM-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 ~~*~· M3X0.5 L=5 1 
30 252-41902 BRUSH Tl7:t1b:J');;t' 1 
31 252-35I02 DRUM COVER, B ~' 7A7JTI'- (B) 1 
32 SM-6083002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 01b'J77t.' ~~ 6 
33 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 Tl' *1' b' ~ M8 6 
34 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 t71'7.!'* 4.3X9X0.8 I 
35 CM-3002002-02 SAFETY LABEL 2 (LARGE) J'lt' '171\. ~ 2 ( -i' 1) 1 
36 252-40102 BRUSH 1~1.1'1~' 7' 7~ 6 
37 252-51406 SCREW 1'Y~1H~· 3 
38 SM-004100I-SC SCREW M4 L= 1 0 ~n*~· M4 L=10 15 
39 252-40003 PLATE 1~1.1· 1V TIt-~ 1 
40 SM-0041001-SC SCREW M4 L=10 ~7A;1:~· M4 L=10 2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



26 

40 

24 

59~/-

~ 42 
50 

58 59 

\) 47 ~ 1 45 

'A V1 60 
61 

-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Rp:. _NQ _ _ ~DIE- ___ PAJ<1: ~o-' __________ !! ~ _ s_ LR _ 1_ p _T_ t .9 _N _________ - }:_ - ! - _')._ - j- - - - - - - 9tJ- -
1 252-21102 LOWER LOOPER ARM ~~JI.-11"-Y-A 1 
2 SM-80508I2-TP SCREW M5X8 ~~*}' M5X0.8 L=8 2 
3 168-ll705 SPACER ;{J\' -j- 1 
4 166-39106 GUIDE PLATE 'Jt·WTi;-~ I 
5 SM-0040601-SC SCREW M4XO. 7 L=6 r7AJ*~· M4X0.7 L=6 2 
6 252-42009 ECCENTRIC PIN J\')~yt• ') 1 
7 SM-·8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 r~*'' M4X0.7 L=5 2 
8 252-42108 LOWER LOOPER ROLLER )'~JI.-11'-11-7- 1 
9 161' -I0501 BEARING J\' 79'J'J" I 

10 I66-39403 LOWER LOOPER )'U-11'- 1 
II SM-6083002-TP SCREW MB L-30 u-,:JJntt: &r 1 
I2 WP-084I60I-SC WASHER 8.4Xl7 .4XI.6 l:7t'-JJ'~ 3:.-JJ' :\''<JI. M8 I 
13 I67-Il202 COLLAR t7r-JJ7- 2 
14 253-8I005 LOWER LOOPER SHAFT )'~JI.-11'-~''J I 
15 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 7}'7JI.~''JfJ'J 2 
16 252-2I201 BEARING CASE J\' 79'J'J' 'J-7. I 
17 167-12507 PIN J\{Jf;t' ') 2 
18 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 II'J'J?IJ.-f ,. 'J?'J r~:w 4 
19 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1XI2.2XI.5 II' *t' :b' * M6 4 
20 SB-1150004-00 RADIAL BEARING 7Y n,· 'JfJ'J 2 
2I 252-52008 KEY :\'- I 
22 RC-OI50001-KP RETAINING RING 13.8 C:b'IJ.~~!JI3.8 1 
23 25I-60409 SHAFT HOLDER CASE '''JfJ'J'J-7. I 
24 252-54707 TIMING BELT ~-f".'JlJ' "' .H 1 
25 RC-1200001-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING Cb'IJ.~~!l 1 
26 252-54905 IDLER PULLEY 7-fV 7-7' -9- I 
27 252·-15708 IDLER SHAFT Y1~'7}''J I 
28 NM-610000I-SC NUT Ml0X1.5 f1"7tJ'J:T"7r MlO 1}.1 I 
29 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER Ml 0 II' W tJ' * MIO l 
30 WP-105200 I-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 l:7t' -JJ' * U' :\''<JI. M10 I 
31 252-I64I7 TIMING PULLEY, 2 ~{';."Y'J' 7' -9 (2) I 
32 SM-8050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=B ~~*'' M5X0.8 L=B 2 
33 252-52I07 KEY :\'- I 
34 251-60805 GEAR SHAFT(A) :\'' t}' 'J(A) I 
35 252-52206 KEY I 

37 25I-60300 BEARING CASE J\' 79'J'J' 'J-A I 
38 SM-605I802-TP SCREW M5 L= 18 n'tJ'JY-t-J.' n 3 
39 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER II' W ;I)'~ 5.IX9.2Xl.3 3 
40 253-8I203 BEARING COLLAR J\' 79'J'J' tJ7- I 
4I SB-1I50004-00 RADIAL BEARING W YIW 'JfJ'J I 
42 251-66307 ELLIPSE GEAR (AN) ~· I"Y:\'' t- (AN) 1 
43 * SM-8080802-TP SCREW ~~~,. 1 
44 * 251-48404 SCREW D7:b'JY7"7:\'~~*'' MBX10('J-j.' 1 
45 * SM-8080802-TP SCREW ~~~y 1 
46 * 251-48404 SCREW Dll:b!!Yt1H~~,· M8X10('J;J;' I 
47 251-66406 ELLIPSE GEAR (BN) ~· I"Y:\'' t-(BN) I 
48 SM-6044002-TP SCREW tll'tJ'JY7*' li+ 3 
49 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER II' ~t· :b' ~ M4 3 
50 G121l-870-000 UPPER SHAFT MIDDLE METAL BEARI fJ'JY 'JttJ~IJ.f.J\' 79'.J'J' 1 
51 251-60508 SHAFT HOLDER BASE )'''JfJ'JJ\' -7. 1 
52 251-60409 SHAFT HOLDER CASE y 'JfJ""- 7. 1 
53 SM-6044002-TP SCREW n~MY7*' "r 3 
54 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER II' ~t· :b' ~ M4 3 
55 SB-ll.20002-00 BEARING J\' Y9'J'J• D=12X28 1 
56 251-60607 BEARING PRESSER(A) N Y9"Y'J' tti(A) 1 
57 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5 ~~~,. M4X0.7 L=5 2 
58 251-60706 BEARING PRESSER(B) J\' Y9'J'J' tti(B) 1 
59 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=5 r~~y· M4X0.7 L=5 2 
60 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 ti1tJ'JYH' J!.r M6 L=20 4 
61 WS-0€.10002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 II' ~t· :b' ~ M6 4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-23-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~. _NQ __ ~OTE- ___ ~A..R'r ~0_, ___ _ _____ I! ~ _ s_ g_R _I_ p_r_ t 9 _ N _______ - - - _t- - ~ - _)I_ - j- - - - - - - - 9t.Y- -

1 166-42407 GUIDE PLATE :lt1V7'v-~ 1 
2 SS·-6121010-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L~10 t71'' 3/16-28 L=10 l 
3 . SM-6040602-TP SCREW M4 L=6 O'b~lf*' ~~ M4X0.7 L=6 1 
4 166-42506 GUIDE WASHER :ir 1~· 9''" l 
5 NM-·6040001-SC NUT M4 n'b~t'~ M4 l 
6 16')'-96104 HOOK FINGER t':1J?'.lt' 1 
7 166-42704 PIN t' y 1 
8 16€1-42217 BLOCK COVER 7'0:1~711\'- 1 
9 SS-7111410-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=l4 \'nt71Y 11/64-40 L=14 2 

10 SM-8040802-TP SCREW M4X8 ~)(1'' M4XO. 7 L=8 1 
11 252-22803 THREAD GUIDE 1~~f:iJ' 1V 1 
12 SS-7111410-SP SCREW ll/64-40 L=l4 \' J~t7*)'' 11/64-40 L=l4 l 
13 WP-0531001-SC WASHER t7·f :1J' ~ ~j)' :\''?1~ M5 1 
14 166-41029 SLIDE BLOCK A71~'7D:1~ 1 
15 166-41102 BLOCK PIN 7' 11'~t· y 1 
16 252-21904 SWITCH-TYPE SLIDE BLOCK jJ{I\{:JV 1 
17 SM-6082002-TN SCREW M8 L~20 n'b~lt*·~~ M8 L=20 2 
18 252-50101 PAWL,A ')( (A) 1 
19 252-50200 PAWL,B -,)( (B) 1 
20 166-40500 PIN t' y 2 

22 166-40914 ROLLER 11-7- 2 
23 252-44005 SLIDE CASE A71V 7-A 1 
24 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 ~)(~}· M4XO. 7 L=5 2 
25 252-44807 RUBBER 1~l1J' A 1 
26 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L-6 ~)(1}' M5XO. 8 L-6 l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



- 4 

(:") ---- ('«J 
EJ-2 ((@j 

! I 
I 
I 

27 

~ r, 28 19 
6 29 0 

~\2 
25 20 

25 

-25-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~._NQ -~OJE- - _ p~ ~o_, __________ ~ ~ _ s_ ~ _R _ ~ p _T_ ~ 9 _ N ____________ t_ ~ - _'/._ - j- - - - - - - - 9ty- -

1 166-42811 LEVER (/I\. 

2 SM-·6051002-TP SCREW M5XO . 8 L= 10 O'h77t~·~~ M5X0.8 1=10 
3 166-43009 ECCENTRIC PIN "-l~Yt'Y 
4 166-43504 SPRING t~fl' ~(t,:/J1.lt' 3~) 
5 SB-1050003-00 BALL BEARING ;j\' -JIA' 79J'J' 
6 SM-9041003-SD SCREW M4X0.7 L-10 O,.:IJ7;li' Jt.~ M4XO. 7 L-10 
7 252-22605 KEY r.HY~-
8 252-22506 HOLDER r.HYU:$1' 
9 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L= 10 o-,71777*' ,H M4XO. 7 L=10 

10 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER fl' *-lf' t· ~ M4 
11 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t7-lf';/J'~ 4.3X9X0.8 
12 252-22407 ROTATING SHAFT h17'fY 7 l 
13 SM-8040802-TP SCREW M4X8 ~t*~· M4X0.7 1=8 2 
14 SB-1080004-00 BUSHING 7'' 7 J1Y 7?1 1 
15 166-43603 SPRING SUSPENSION t,.t1.:zt'f1'*711 l 
16 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 o't7Yf;j;'J1~ M5X0.8 L-12 l 
17 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER fl'~f"h'* 5.1X9.2X1.3 1 
18 WP-0531 00 1-SC WASHER t7f'h"* ~t·~~J1 M5 1 
19 166-43405 BRACKET 7' 71,.~ 1 
20 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 D'7177t~·~~ 16 L=20 l 
21 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 1\' ~t· t· ~ M6 1 
22 WP-0641601-SC WASHER t7t' tf ~ ~t· ~~1!, M6 1 
23 SB-1080004-00 BUSHING 71'71'v''7fJ1 1 
24 166-43306 GEAR 1 ~,. fi'J' 11~ ( 1) 1 
25 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4XO . 7 L=5 ~~*'' M4X0.7 L=5 2 
26 SM-8030502-TP SCREW ~13 L-5 ~t*J' M3X0.5 L-5 1 
27 252-22308 THREAD PRESSER ROD ·H:Hr.~·? 1 
28 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t7t':IJ'* 4.3X9X0.8 1 
29 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER fl. ~t· t· * M4 1 
30 252··48303 COLLAR A A 1 

32 01 252-48501 COLLAR C :IJ7- c 

N GTE 0:1: llc ) 01 .... SELECTIVE PARTS ~fRffildh 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



2 

-I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

34 j31 

I 
I 

24 

14 

~ 17 rJ 

-27 

' o--19 
~ 

1 0 

1 6 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RJ:~. _NQ __ ~OTE ____ ~A¥!: ~0.: . _ . _ _ . ___ !2 ~ _s_ Q_R _I_ p _T _ ~ 9 _ N_ ___________ t __ ~ __ ;(_ f ------ 9tJ--

1 16!i -45707 LEVER vi\' 1 
2 SM-6061802-TP SCREW M6 1==18 ll1::1J:77:hl>' JL ~ l 
3 166-28000 BUSHING 7'1}~(tf'Y1'J'~?Jil;/J' g) 1 
4 166-45608 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT tt· n· ,. ~ 1 
5 166-28505 BUSHING 7'1J~(tf'Y1'J'77I;/J'9) l 
6 166-45806 PAWL 1'). l 
7 SS-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 ll1;/J7il;' ~~ 11/64-40 L=9.5 1 
8 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 ll1;/J7fn M6 
9 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ,.. H' ::IJ' ~ M6 

10 252-24106 CONNECTING SHAFT vY7n'7 
11 252-24304 BLOCK 7' ll:Y7 
12 SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 1\Y'J"J~{ J' 791 ~;.i~J' 2 
13 252-24205 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING SHAFT tf'Y1'vY71J'7 1 
14 252-24007 KNEE LIFTER LEVER tt· n· v,.· 1 
15 SM-6051802-TP SCREW M5 L=l8 ll:?::IJ77H' JL~ 1 
16 166-46515 BRACKET 7' :w:~~ 1 
17 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 ll1;/J7lfll\' ~~ M6 1=20 2 
18 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 O:?;IJ7f:?~ M5X0.8 1J~ 1 
19 166-46721 L SHAFT U't/ 1 
20 166-28901 BUSHING 7'1Y~(tf'71'vY11J'~) 1 
21 110-24502 KNEE PRESS LOD BEARING BRACKET tf'Y7~7J'7~91197' 1 
22 SS-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 1=20 ll:?Mili' IL~ 9/32-20 1=20 1 
23 SS-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 1=20 ll:?;/J~iJ;·~~ 9/32-20 1=20 1 
24 B3419-122-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD tf'YT ~7J'~ 1 
25 167-75850 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. tf'J7{~ 7~ 1 
26 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 1=10 O:?::IJ7Yfili' ~~ M5X0.8 1=10 (I) 
27 NliH5050003-SC NUT M5X0.8 ll:?::IJ7f:? ~ M5XO. 8 3J ~ 1 
28 166-46606 ANCHOR A 1\' ~711 (A) 1 
29 166-47000 SPRING t'fl\'.1(tf'71'39) 1 
30 252-53600 SPRING RACK ,.. ~711 (C) 1 
31 01 252-42561 RULER ASM. Jl\' y' 3lJ'\'' (J~) 1 
32 252--42504 COBA RULER Jl\' ,. 3lJ'\'' (l) 
33 252-22209 COBA RULER BRACKET Jl\'''3tff' BKT (1) 
34 167-97409 COBA RULER GUIDE Jl\'''3'7'\'' YYH (l) 

35 252··53501 BOLT M4X5L f3?t' .H M4X5L (1) 
36 167-97615 COBA RULER GUIDE STOPPER :m· J' 39'\'' JYNV -;. (1) 

37 SM-6042002-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 1=20 ll'717Yftt Jl,~ (1) 

38 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ,.. H'71' -1 M4 (I) 

39 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 t7f'71'1 4.3X9X0.8 (l) 
40 SS-H060440-TP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 t7$Y (3) 
41 167-97706 SPRING PLATE :JI\'''3'7'\'' {~1\'$ (l) 

NOTE UUc) 01 .... FOR FLS-350NB,351NA FLS-350NB,351NAJH 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-29-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~· _Ng __ ~OTE- _ _ PAFI: ~o"' _ _ __ ~ ~ _ S_ ~ _R _I_ p _T_ t .9 _ N __ _ ________ t __ ~ _ _ II _ _ j ______ - 9t.r-
I BRACKET 7"7711- I 
2 SPRING PRESSER BLOCK r.·.t;t,J: 1 
3 SCREW !14XO. 7 L=l2 IJ11J77ti"~" 3 
4 BUSHING ,. ,.,:z(;th,. jr;g) 2 
5 SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 J.;!.W 11/64-40 L=5 1 

~ ]. y 
7 166-80605 NUT feJ:)t'f:1J. I 
8 166-80506 ADJUST! NG SCREW tti7:1fa')tn'· I 
9 251-66109 SIDE PLATE tW7"1r-r I 

10 Sll- 604 !002-TP SCREW 114 L= I 0 ~:1-tJ::i'lt;i>" !!- 1!4XO. 7 L=lO 3 
11 I'IS-o4!0oo2 KN SFRl NG WASHER fl'fJ'j''f M4 3 
12 252-46505 GUIDE PLATE ti"·W 7'1r-J. 2 
13 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 tn?t· 9/64 -4o L=7. 5 4 
14 252 27208 LOCK PIN METAL ll1:7t" 'Jtlt?" 1 
15 166-63007 STOPPER PIN ;!}:1!1"- t• 'J I 
16 166-62900 SPRING HOLDER fl' 1-U!I' 
17 166-63106 SPRING ;t:>fl':!-
18 166·63205 CAP ~'r:1T 
19 Sl!-6041002-TP SCREW 114 L=IO IJ111:77ti" A.J. 1!4XO. 7 L=lO 
20 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER i'"H-'11"* 1!4 
21 252-46315 ROCKING PLAIE ;W97'1i F 1 
22 SI!-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=IO ~,-11:77t;l;' .H M4XO. 7 L=IO 2 
23 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ,.·w11·~ 1!4 2 
24 252-48600 ROCK! NG BLOCK 3VV ~7· 111:7 (1 J 1 
25 252-45606 VERTICAL SHAFT, 1 ~'f'Y J (1 J 1 
26 252- 7 'n 
27 SM-6041502-TP SCREW !14XO. 7 L=15 7' '-',. .... Y "~*,.. 2 
28 Nil· 6040003 -SC NUT 114 ~'t1:7t:1J. 114 1 
29 252·53402 BUSHING ,. ""' 1 
30 252-45317 BLOCK '11191-" ;!7" o,-!1 I 
31 Sll-6041002-ll' SCREW M4 L= 10 ~'!I'Ji?lfl<' J£F M4XO. 7 L= 10 
32 166-63411 PRESSER SHAFT :UI7':7 
33 166·63718 FIXING COLLAR :171:117·-
34 252-27604 NUT hr 
35 166-1)3809 SPRING ;t~m· ~(;ft:t3~) 
36 ss-61l80120·SP SCRE\'1 t:f:jtji' 178-44 L-7 
37 SI!-6041502·TP SCREW 1!4XO. 7 L=l5 7' 'J}" ... 'J };'*;· 
38 NI!-6040003-SC NUT !.14 u'tJ:7t'r M4 
39 WS-0410002-KN SPRl NG WASHER ,.. *f" tJ" .j: M4 
40 252-:~8511 LINK PIN,! 9'J:7t' 'J (!) 
41 252 !J 1\{:J • y 

42 251·62009 FEED CONNECTING LINK 201!11 xJ'9W7:19Y:7201!11 
43 252-29915 L LINK A L:I1~9Y:7 (A) 
44 WS-0410002-llN SPRING WASHER t-'.W:Il'-*1!4 
45 252·48709 ROCKING BLOCK 39J." ')T OJ':!' ( 2) 

~!Ooo2-RN SPRING WASHER fl'n'''Ji·<t M4 I 
47 252·45903 HOLDER METAL, 1 !l"'t1it!r (I) I 
48 252-47107 CROSSFEED CASE 3:!;{:797-:A (2) 1 
49 252-52701 CAM FOLLOWER ~~f :1l1JA 7ir07-· 1 
50 SM-6041502~TP SCREW 114XO _ 7 L= 15 :rqf,~ " .. Y r :A:t-,~ 1 
51 252-4570o HOLDER ME IAL !i' Hf!l' (2) I 
52 SI!-6031502-TP SCREW 1!3 X 15 p,-:IJ:77t~· .8<)- 1!3X0.5 L=l5 2 
53 Sl!-6041502-TP SCREW !!4XO. 7 L= 15 :;~ Y'!'" t..• ~ J-;At;· 2 
54 WS-03.10002-KN SPRING WASHER 1!3 r.· t.t· :11" 1- 3.1X5.9XO. 7 2 
55 252-45812 VERTICAL SHAFT, 2 ~'j?/" :7 (2) 1 

T 'n 
57 252-48907 FEED CASE 3Ji:79-l--::l 
58 252-46901 SIDE SHAFT 3:W:7 
59 251-50103 BOLT !IJ'7J:77t:1~f7~·~~-
60 Si!-8040602-TP SCREW 1!4XO. 7 L=6 1-#1" 
61 251-69905 DISH WASHER b9,'l't 
62 252·46604 UPPER FEED FITTING LEVER gi;t9VJ.V:17v,.· · 
63 SM-6051202-TP SCREW 1!5XO. 8 L= 12 ll:1ti:77H" A.J. l!5X0.8 L=l2 
64 03 252·46703 UPPER FEED FITTING SHIM, I 7J:tl'9J.,.7j1J. (I) 
65 03 252-46802 UPPER FEED FITTING SHI!I,2 g:tf:79H:1~n(2J 
66 01 251·65507 uPPER FEED DOG (SI) !i9't?9"' (SI J 
67 01 251-65705 INTERMEDIATE FEED DOG (ST) :Hnt7W (ST) 
68 SS-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=l2 tn::o· 1/8-44 L=l2 
69 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=l0.5 '!llt'J*jl' 11/64-40 L=IO.S 
70 252·47206 PLATE :nJ-9:177" v-1-
71 Nf.!-6040003-SC NO 1 :114 O'!lti!IHF J,l4 1 
72 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ,. • .j:)'"1J' ~ 1!4 I 
73 252-47305 SLIDE BLOCK PIN :nt· 'J 1 
74 Sl!-6041002 -TP SCREW 1!4 L=IO 11:1:11:77ti"~r M4X0.7 L=lO 2 
75 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ,.·u·t~·* 111 2 
76 252-47404 SLIDE BLOCK I' 1 N Jvt'~ 1 
77 RC-0470611-KP RETAINING RING 4. 7 C:/J"~J-;'?4.7 1 
78 01 166-69418 PRESSER FOOT HOLDER fUJI 1 
79 01 251·62355 PRESSER AS!!. :tfJ::7!i: 1 
80 02 252-42959 STANDARD PRESSER t3g;• J.Ytt:r I 
81 166-70101 WASHER PLAI E U:t'I'9Yt 1 
82 SI!-8030302-TP SCREW 1!3XO. 5 L=3 J.:.'ijl' 1!.3XO. 5 L=3 2 
S3 252-53105 BEARING hU' ~::-]-' ,4,1\" 79Y:7" 1 
84 251-61902 FEED CONNECTING LINK 181!11 t:791tY7'9Y:7181!M I 
85 02 252-27901 UPPER FEED DOG ASI!. g:tt!'9!1' :7". I 
86 02 252 28008 INSIDE F'EED DOG ASM. fH?W ?~ I 
87 02 166-69426 PRESSER FOOT HOLDER tUfi 1 

NOTE (l:Ei!il) 01. •.. FOR FLS-350NA,Nil FLS-350NA,NBJll 
02 .••• FOR FLS-351NA FLS-35\NAJlj 
03 ••.• SELECTIVE PARTS JllilRllil.?r. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-31-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~. _NQ - - ~O'fE_ _ _ r.A_!{[ ~o_, ___ ~ J:_S_ ~ _R_I_ p _T_~ 9_N_ __ - - - - _t_ - ~ _'/._ f ________ 9ty __ 

I 252-30509 LOWER FEED ARM, 2 )'1Ji?~7-A (2) I 
2 167-11608 COLLAR t1HJ7- I 
3 S!.!-8040502-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 1,=5 ~~;W li4XO. 7 L=5 2 
4 252-:l3ll5 CONNECTING SHAFT,LOWER 1-Y?'J)'" 'J ()';I) I 
5 252-:H002 ARM PIN,! 7-At' '; (l) I 
6 167-11509 coLLAR 1:1~:117- 3 
7 SM-8040502-TP SCREW li4XO. 7 L=5 ~::ot.W li4XO. 7 L=5 8 
8 252-53006 NEEDLE BEAR! NG :::-v ~~~~· 79'1?' 2 
9 S!ll-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L= 12 D'J~?7t~·~~~ 1!6 L=l2 I 

10 252-:!1101 ARll PIN, 2 7-At' 'I (2) I 
I 1 252-30806 LOWER FEED LEVER,2 Hi?lJW (2) I 
12 SI!-6051552-TP SCREW 1!5 L=l5 ll'J~?lt~·,t~ I 
13 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L= 15 D'J~IJltf.'!r 2 
14 WS-0510002-Ktf SPRING WASHER -"'W~·~ 5.1X9.2Xl.3 2 
15 WP-O!i31001-SC WASHER t71·~·1 ~~·~y,t M5 2 
16 252-30608 LOWER FEED LEVER,A 5-:fflYW- (A) l 
17 01 251-65606 LOWER FEED DOG ( ST) 7!lt'l9-"" (ST) 1 
18 SS-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7. 5 t7~7· 9/64-40 L=7.5 2 
19 167-13703 LINK BALL YY?;li' -! I 
20 NM-6050003-SC NUT 115XO. 8 tJ'J~?H~ M5XO. 8 37:t I 
21 252-:moo SHAFT o,F·xw5-·IJ I 
22 NM-6050550-SD NUT M5X0.8 O'J~?:I"n r.t5XO. 8 t;~· 9:(.7' I 
23 G518l-340-000 JOINT B P'J~':tW B I 
24 NM-6050003-SC NUT M5XO. 8 il'J:Ii'Jt'J~ M5XO. 8 3)':t I 
25 WS-0Ei10002-KN SPRING WASHER J\' .W ~·'f. 5 .IX9. 2Xl. 3 2 
26 25H·2602 ROLLER F'OLLOWER D-7 7;tllJ I 
27 252-31408 LOOSENESS PREVENTION,! ~· ;It' 97 BKT (I) I 
28 252-32505 LINER 71t- I 
29 251-52109 SCREW il':li'J7t,~t7*J' M3X6 2 
30 252-31507 LOOSENESS PREVENTJON,2 :li'11t'')JBKT(2) l 
31 Sill 6041002-'!P SCREW M4 L= 1 0 D1M1tt• ;n !l4XO. 7 L IO I 
32 SM-6041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 rmnn: A-~ 2 
33 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ,.. *'':II':(. &14 2 
34 252-53709 TIMING BELT 111"-'~"' ~~· l-r I 
35 252-23405 TIMING PULLEY 111>-'J!J"T -9 I 
36 SII-8050602-TP SCREW !115 L 6 F4'!1' il5xo.8 L 6 2 
37 167-11608 COLLAR tn~7- I 
38 RC-1200001-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING c~·!l~~? I 
39 SB-1100004-00 BALL BEARING *' """' I 

42 RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING c~·;~r~? I 
43 251-61605 BEARING PRESSER PLATE I\"}9'J'J'tji11/ I 
44 251-50509 SCREW 01~?7t1~173'f.J'M5X10 2 
45 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=l2 ll1:1i'J7ft• k~ M5X0.8 L=l2 1 
46 Nil 6o5oool-sc NUT M5 D1ti7t'JF M5XO. 8 IJ:t 1 
47 RC-0931011-KP RETAINING RING C:li'11~::ot9 1 
48 252-30905 ARM SHAFT ,I 7-W? (I) I 
49 167-11608 COLLAR t'JU7- I 
50 252-30400 LOWER FEED ARM, I 'l';li!JY7-A (I) I 
51 S!l-8050602 TP SCREW il5 L 6 ~#7" M5XO. 8 L-6 2 
52 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 P11JIJ7H" !~ M6 L=20 I 
53 NM-6060003-SC NUT 116 o'JMtn M6 I 
54 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1Xl2.2Xl.5 -"' ;ff" ~·'f. M6 I 
55 167-13307 CAM FOLLOWER 1JA7fl7- I 
56 SM 6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 u'Mnt·n I 
57 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 fl'J:Ii?:l-1} M6 I 
58 252-31804 ROCK! NG LEVER :I!)V')W I 
59 252-52909 CAM FOLLOWER J;A7;ttJ7 I 
60 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 ~ ~'t-7' M5XO. 8 L=6 2 
61 l'lil-6050003-SC NUT il6 n1'1i'im M6 I 
62 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1XI2.2XI.5 "' :w~· * M6 I 
63 252-32000 WASHER !!;W !If'~- 'f. 1 
64 NM-6060003-SC NUT M6 D1~'Jt1} M6 2 
65 252-32406 ROTATING BOSS :1111'd: A I 
66 S!I-8051002-!P SCREW M5 L 10 ~)l;r;· 2 
67 251-60912 SENSOR PLATE tYJ-111 I 
68 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=IO fl'J:Ii'J7tt· ~~ lti4X0.7 L=IO 2 
69 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ,.. ~,. ~· * 1!4 2 
70 252-16318 TIMING PULLEY .I 111~'1?' 7' -9 (I) I 
71 sil-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L-6 F;l:r7· M5xo. 8 L 6 2 
72 SB-1120002-00 BEARING 11" 79'1?' D=12X28 2 
73 252-32208 BEARING BASE 1\" 79'1?" ?-;! 1 
74 SI!-6062502-TP SCREW 1!6 L=25 IJ'J:Ii~7:1"$"~~ M6 L=25 4 
75 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2Xl.5 ,.. ""'' ~· * 1!6 4 

"76 Nll-6060003-SC NUT M6 n:1JIIim M6 I 
77 252-52800 POST ;:,.,.. 9-"' ~:!:'li" A} I 
78 166-66406 SPRING l:~"'*(t'J9}"37?"37) 1 
79 SB-1120002-00 BEARING 11· 79'1?" D=12X28 2 
80 252-32109 LOWER FEED PULLEY SHAFT J1/t?9r -w" 1 
81 252-32315 LOWER F'EED VERTICAL CAM ';3i)f!jf9•gi].7'''1JA I 
82 SII-80!;0602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 ~ ;.t:(.J" 115XO. 8 L=6 2 
83 252-31903 ECCENTRIC BOSS IIY'i":t~·A I 
84 Sll-8050602-TP SCREW 115 L=6 L=6 2 

87 02 252-3:1309 LOWER FEED DOG AS!!. 711t'J9"' 'J~ 

NOTE (i::U:D 01 •.•• FOR FLS-350NA,NB FLS-350NA,NB}ij 
02 •..• FOR FLS-351NA FLS-351NAffi 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



20 

-33-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~- _NQ __ ~DIE- _ - !)A!lr ~0_,- _ _ _ _ _ _ __ ~ ~ _ S_ LR _ I_ p _T _ ~ .9 _ N_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _t _ 
~ - -"'- j - 9ty- -

1 252-22902 INTERMEDIATE PLATE r:J.fJ'Ji';r v-r 1 
2 252-42306 FITTING BASIS,L r 9:H;I'1 CL) 1 
3 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 01~~77*' ~r M5X0.8 L=10 2 
4 252-34501 COVER HOLDING, L ~11· -fJ'J (L) 1 
5 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 o1tJnf*' 111- 2 
6 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER 11' *1' 71' * M4 2 
7 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t7t''JJ' * 4.3X9X0.8 2 
8 SM-6104002-TP SCREW u.1tJnf*' Jt.r 2 
9 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER MIO 11' H' 7f * M10 2 

10 SM-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 U1M7f'i.' Jl.r M6 L=20 2 
11 WS-0610002- KN SPRING WASHER 6.1Xl2.2Xl.5 f\' '*f' 'h' ~ M6 2 
12 WP-0641601-SC WASHER t7t''h'~ ~jJ·~y)j, M6 2 
13 RC-2600002-KP C-SHAPED SNAP RING C7f ;!J-)(9 27.9 6 
14 SB-1100004-00 BALL BEARING ;Ji' - -,.~..· 79'J'J' 6 
15 167-12408 PIN .I\1JfJt"'l 4 
16 252-23009 MOTOR PLATE :c-~-r v-r 1 
17 SM-!i062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 n''h~7f*'Jl.r M6 L=20 4 
18 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.IX12.2X1.5 f\' ~t· 'h' ~ M6 4 
19 252-42405 TIMING PULLEY !1.1~'1~· ,. -9 1 
20 SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 J-)(1}' M5X0.8 L=6 2 
21 252-42207 FITTING BASE,R r91?-?r 1 CR) 1 
22 SM-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=l2 V''h~7f*' Jl.r M5X0.8 L=l2 2 
23 252-53600 SPRING RACK f\' *'hi (C) 1 
24 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 n''h~t1r M5xo.a 17~ I 
25 252-34402 COVER HOLDING,R 'hf\' -fJT (R) 1 
26 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4XO. 7 L=8 n1M7t*' Jt.r 2 
27 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER f\' H' 'h' ~ M4 2 
28 WP-0430801-SC WASHER 4. 3X9XO. 8 t7f''h'~ 4.3X9X0.8 2 
29 SM-6104002-TP SCREW n''bnt*' ~r 2 
30 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER M10 f\' ~t· 'h' ~ M 10 2 
31 252-08851 PULSE MOTOR ASM. ". ?.;rt:-~- N. 1 
32 01 253-97456 STARTING PREVENT SENSOR ASM. "'v "*' fJ't 'Jt'J ~ 1 

NOTE 01. ... FOR JE JEJJJ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-35-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. NO -~OTE---- PA.!<1 ~0.:_-------- -~ ~_S_9 _R_I_ p _T_~ p_N_---- - - - - - _t_ - 1: - _;;~_ - j- __ 9ty __ 

1 252-47503 UPPER FEED LEVER l)It7~vl\'-

2 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L=15 f11"h77tio'Jl..~ 
3 RC-0220001-KP C-TYPE SNAP RING C1t ~~;>19 I 
4 167-10303 BEARING "' 79'J7' 2 
5 252-33016 CONNECTING SHAFT v 'J?''JJ' 7 (I) I) 1 
6 167--11608 COLLAR tn:h7- l 
7 252-33206 CONNECTING SHAFT COLLAR, I v'l11Y 7:117- c 1) 1 
8 SB-!.100004-00 BALL BEARING io' - iL"' 79'J7' 1 
9 252-15609 BEARING PRESSER "'7~'J7'tfi 1 

10 251-·50103 BOLT 111:117771H7io' 11~ 3 
11 252--33305 CONNECTING SHAFT COLLAR,2 v 'J?-1~· 7:117- ( 2) 1 
12 252-32703 COMMUNICATION LEVER,UPPER 7' 'J!>lYvl\'- (r)I) I 
13 SM-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L= 15 f11:1177tio'!lt~ 1 
14 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4XO . 7 L=5 ~;>~::W M4XO. 7 1=5 4 
15 252-52404 BUSHING 7'11.J. 2 
16 252-32604 COMMUNICATION LINK 7''J:)I'j~'J7 1 
17 252-32901 COMMUNICATION LINK PIN ::;· 'J:)I'J~'J7t: 'J 2 
18 252-32802 COMMUNICATION LEVER,LOWER ::;· 'l!>l'v"' CH) 1 
19 Sl\1-6051552-TP SCREW M5 L::= 15 fl'J:IJ77tio'Jl..~ 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CN6 

J3 L.____J 

CN9 

0 

y 

~ 

0 

182 
p 

201 
202 

p 
N 

203 
204 

N 
205 

N 
301 
302 
303 

y 

1--.---

1-- j:::: 
1--+-
f-

1----

- -
- 1---
'-
I--.j--.-

1---
f--

f--
1---

F2 

Fl 

J 1 

f J 2 

~4 
J 5 

J6 ]/~0 J~~i 

5 D 
J3 

+0 
I 
8 

lll~;t-E-9 1-"7{ ~ 

-[ + _}_ cw - 2 ~ 
-=-

ccw[~ ~ c----

r-! ~ 
~~ f--. 

A~ 1--

!~ 1--

B t-! f--. 

COMA ~ 1-- y COMB ~ 1--

AC1oov[ rU 
~ 

F G 1 3t-:1 

FG 

-l-
{) 

F2 
F22 

~ 
F 1 l F 2 1 

~ 
' 

-37-

2 

J 
l 

+V 
p 

AVR1 --
-v Ill 

'---- I FG 
f.--

~~ 
G 

AC 

~ 
AC r-!A 
J!!2 

~fill m ~ 
N F 1 1----·--1 0 

~ 'j 
I I 

1 1 

TR1 ov~ 
R 1 

51 =ov 
""' 

200VIQJ-~r2 

220V!QJ I 
l ""'100V 230VlQi """ 

240VlQi 

I I 
1 4 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



RP.:. _NQ _ ~DIE- _ _ _ Pll¥1.: ~o_, _ _ _ _ _ _ D E S C R I P T I 0 N - - - _t- - ~ - - j_ - - - - - - - 9tJ- -___ ..., ___ .. ___________ 

1 252-08158 FG CABLE ASM. , 3 FG1-T J1,7~ (3) I 
2 252-10352 CONTROL BASE POWER SOURCE ASM. JYr0-Jl,f~'Y7'Y1'Y7~ 1 
3 252-08455 INPUT CABLE ASM. ::.J.'\19371-7' )~ 7~ l 
4 252-08554 TB-2 CABLE ASM. TB-2 ~~91-7' k7~ (1) 1 
5 165-52952 TB-2 PASSAGE CABLE ASM. 2 TB-2 Y~91-1' J!.7~(2) 1 
6 252-08653 PITCH TRIMMING CABLE ASM. t'1f~t11-1' Jl, 7~1 l 
7 165-54156 OPERATION CABLE ASM. ')'\1-lj 1-7" 1!-7~ 1 
8 252-08257 PULSE OUTPUT CABLE ASM. l\' J!.:A7J.19371-T M~ l 
9 252-06558 CABLE ASM. , 2 7'Y~'t1~37f1-7' J!.7~(2) 1 

10 252-07259 NOISE FILTER ASM. J1J..' 11Jl.~- 7:;. l 
11 252-06756 CABLE ASM. , 4 7'Y}'t1737f1-7' Jl,j~(4) 1 
12 252-08356 PULSE MOTOR CABLE ASM. ~· )~;:(~-~-1-7' 11 j~ 1 
13 252-07457 POWER SOURCE ASM. , 2 r· 71~· -r· Y1' Y 7~ cz) 1 
14 252-09651 TRANSFORMER CABLE ASM., 4 r7YJ..1-7' M~ ( 4) 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



<:.:l 
~ 

I 

~ 
I -0 

I 
:::1--

I 
r:t 
\.: 

'* 

1'1:1 

,... 
l!IO 
c-
<:::"" 

I 
r:t 
\.: 

'* 

(JI 

"' 

R T 

~';:1/-E '51 

]/~0 =; 

00 

E 

X 

CN6 

::::o-E-:$1- U:z-hf 

0 

m 

:::ottli'Lililli~ :J+t-

..... 

tr- -

1 OOVI 

ov 

:Mtii11J :t H!ili 

1'1:1 

00 

AC100V CW CCIII 
/~)~){-E-9- ~'711\-

0 

li~t1 1J :t ~ n 

w 

I ::~o@IU~IEVR 

I AT'YfUVR 

I AT'YftfVR 

AT'Yf lPJl!SW 

e~f~l~IVR 

e7fll~ISW 

-1>-

1 )! I)){$'-~ 
P,201,NllitJJ (J'1 

~~1.:::t'J 
J!I)Jf.Jij, 

~m--.~ 
P,204,N NS-4 J!ilAI~I 

CN8 i~U~It 
~ 

00 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~- _NQ __ ~IJ!'E- ___ ~~ ~0.: -~ ~_s_ g _R_I_ p _T_ ~ .9_N_ - - - - _I:- - ~ - - -J._ 
j ______ 9tJ __ 

1 165-·54552 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. 'JiJ'tfl' ~!It :ffl' Y:7~ l 
2 252-08950 PITCH TRIMMING BOX ASM, t• :1fJI;t1j-7' JL :7~2 1 
3 165-54461 CONTROL TRIMMING BOX ASM. JY}n-Jl.:ffl''./:7~ l 
4 252-·10451 NS-1 CABLE ASM. NS-1 j-7' 11:7~ 1 
5 252-10550 NS-2 CABLE ASM. NS- 2 j-7' lv:7~ 1 
6 252-10659 NS-3 CABLE ASM. NS-3 j-7' M~ 1 
7 252-10758 NS-4 CABLE ASM. NS-4 j-7'Jl.:7~ 1 
8 252-09255 PB-5 CABLE ASM., 2 PB-5 j-7"&:7~ (2) 1 
9 252-09156 PB-5 CABLE ASM., 1 PB-5 7-7'&:7~ (1) l 

10 252-08851 PULSE MOTOR ASM. f\ • .Jt.:At-)1- :7~ 1 
11 252-12507 PULSE MOTOR DRIVER 11· Jl,,;t-)I-:7}'9YiJf I 
12 252 12705 SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY M'f'Jr 'f' Y7' '.! 1 
13 252-07259 NOISE FILTER ASM. /17:' 71H- :7~ 1 
14 MSC-M6000AAO MOTOR CONPLETED 200-240V t-)l~'.!t1l::'J200-240V 1 
15 HF-0015010-00 FUSE t.J.- ,;· 1 
16 252-12606 TRANSFORMER tH"3\-7'.!7: 1 
17 MSC-M80000AO SYNCHRONIZER ASM. )''.!:711711'-:7~ I 
18 MSC-M2012DAZ SC-380(230V)FLS SC-380(230V)FLS l 
19 01 251-62751 SWITCH ASM. 1H:tYM:1f:7~ 1 
20 252-12259 NS-6 CABLE ASM. NS-67-7' J!,:7~ 1 
21 252-12150 NS-5 CABLE ASM. NS 5j-7' M~ l 

NOTE ( tl: l'JC.) 01 .... 0PTIONAL PART 7t7'~3Y~@ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. NO 

l 
2 
3 
4 
5 

PART NO. 

165-54461 
252-12705 

0 
1 0 

0 0 

DESCRIPTION t Y 

CONTROL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. 
SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY 
NOISE FILTER ASM. 
TRANSFORMER 
PULSE MOTOR DRIVER 

-41-

:::~'!}11-Jv~"· '!'!~ 

M1f'I'J''J' '!'J''! 
117.' 71Jv7!- 'J~ 

t1~'3H'!7. 

Qty --------

I 
I 
1 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



23. ACCESSORIES COMPONENTS 
ftjj;~OOf* 

1 

22 

23 

I 
1 5 

25 

I 

2 

[-9 

1 7 

3 4 5 

B 

REF. NO NOTE PART NO. D E S C R I P T I 0 N 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

I7 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

------ - -----------------------
01 MDP-N10AOOOT 

G9101 116-0AO 
B9ll0-0 12-000 
G9119-116-000 
G5701-340-000 
252-17704 
G9120-ll6-0AO 
B9101-490-000 
166-33406 
HF-00150IO-OO 
HF-OOI2030-PO 
A9I02-062-BAO 
166-6I704 
166-81009 
G5513-340-000 

177-7!~802 

G5542-340-000 
253-8!906 
252-44·807 

04 252-500IO 
02 MDP-NIOBOOOT 
03 MDP-NlOCOOOT 
03 252-34I05 
* I35-25506 

NOTE O:Ui:'.) 

NEEDLE ASM. DPN-1032B38 
L-SHAPED WRENCH ASM. 
SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE 
DRIVER + 
PLIER 
STOP SPRING 
SPANNER ASM. 
DRIVER 
THREADING NEEDLE 
FUSE 
FUSE 3A 125V REF N0.1I2 
OILER WITH OIL 
RUBBER WASHER 
PIN 
RING 

DRILL (D=0.3) 
STEEL BALL 
GAUGE 
RUBBER 
NEEDLE HOLDER PIN 
NEEDLE DPN-1032B49 
NEEDLE DPN-1032B32 
PIN (FOR #32) 
GREASE TUBE 

Ol .... FOR FLS-350NA 
02 .... FOR FLS-350NB 
03 .... FOR FLS-351NA 
04 .... FOR FLS-350NA,NB 

1 2 r 
1 3 1 4 

9 9 
20 

- ~ - _'J._ - j-

119 DPN-I032B38 IO;Jn'Y1 
L:tt ~vYf 8;Ji" Y 7~ 
} • '7111' - (f:l')) 
7" j:A}' 7111' -
7" 71"\'-(H'i':lt 9) 
:A}'7" :A7" 9YJ' 
:All" f 4i!;Y J~ 
}' 7111'-
1H'7Jll'9 
t.:t-:A' 

t:l- :A' ( 3A) 
77'7t'J(77''719) 
:r AIJ'1'Y"\' 
1f'f'!(l::"Y 

?rr9('i'JI. 0.3) 
:JlJt:llJ 
'J' -J' 
1}71-:J' A 
liY')'Jt"Y 
119 DPN-1032B49 IO;!i" '1Y1 
liY DPN-1032B32 IO;Ji''1Y1 
li9'7'Jt"Y (32li'Y3')) 
,. 9- :Af :llJ7' 

FLS-350NAFI:I 
FLS-350NBFI:I 
FLS-351NAFI:I 
FLS-350NA, NBffl 

1 6 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
l 
4 
2 
I 
1 
4 
I 
4 

1 
2 
l 
1 
2 
1 
I 
2 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



As to the place changed,refer to the corresponding Rev.No. 
When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are 
not interchangeable with each other: 
In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the 
obsoleted part number,so select the parts with changed dates and 
place your orders. 

~!f!liht, it3Rev. No. i:&~~~!il<t.:;HI. 
ll!lo~Q)s~tttNJ~I~J:Q)ij}€J.Id:, i\IJ!Ii~nt::~lt'tl, ~llJl:t~ ;J:t, 

29351004 

No.1310 · .. Rev. No. 

•A:Added partsl•llfi~/D:Obsoleted partsM!Iii~/E:Erratumni 

Rev. Page Ref. Parts No. Rev. Pa eRef, Parts No. 

* No. n No. <I I * No. n No. " I QQ QQ 

D 01 4 1 9 165-90309 A 02 4 1 9 252 12309 
D 01 6 1 1 252-51604 A 02 6 1 1 252 51802 

A 02 6 34 SM-1040852-TP 
A 02 8 99 SM-6042002-TP 
A 02 20 85 NM-6040001-SC 
A 02 20 86 252-43700 
A 02 20 87 252 498013 
A 02 20 88 SM-6042502-TP 

D 0 1 22 43 SM-6041202-TP A 02 22 43 SM-8080802-TP 
D 0 1 22 44 SM-6041002-TP A 02 22 44 251-48404 
D 01 22 45 SM-6051002-TP A 02 22 45 SM-8080802 TP 
D 01 22 46 SM-6050802-TP A 02 22 46 251-48404 

A 02 42 25 135-25506 

-43-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N U ME R I C A L I N D E X 0 F p ART s ~51 
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO itGE REF PART NO ~AGE RF..F PART NO rfGE REF ~n:Jll: i'![ NO tl1:Jll: NO tl1:Jll: NO £:Jll: NO 

A9102-062-BAO 42 12 MTS-POllOOBO 8 61 SB-1100004-00 34 14 SM-6042002-TP 28 37 
SB-1100004-00 36 8 SM-6042502-TP 20 88 BT-0600400-EC 11 4 NM-6030001-SC 10 71 SB-1100009-00 10 27 SM-6044002-TP 22 48 BT-0600400-EC 12 16 NM-6030001-SC 12 14 SB-1120002-00 8 5 SM-6044002-TP 22 53 B1109-481-000 6 14 NM-6030003-SC 4 43 SB-1120002-00 22 55 SM-6050802-TP 6 28 Bll44-210-000 8 59 NH-6030003-SC 6 20 SB-1120002-00 32 72 SM-6051002-TP 2 52 B 1150-490-000 4 53 NM-6040001-SC 4 68 SB-1120002-00 32 79 SM-6051002-TP 26 2 Bl210-761-000 8 11 NM-6040001-SC 10 42 SB-1150004-00 14 25 SM-6051002-TP 28 26 B3419-l22-000 28 24 NM-6040001-SC 18 12 SB-1150004-00 16 21 SM-6051002-TP 34 3 B9101-490-000 42 8 NM- 604000 I -SC 20 85 SB-1150004-00 22 15 SM-6051202-TP 2 31 B9110-012-000 42 3 NM-6040001-SC 24 5 SB-1150004-00 22 20 SM-6051202-TP 8 16 

NM-6040001-SD 10 78 SB-1150004-00 22 36 SM-6051202-TP 8 45 
CM-3001001-02 2 66 NM-6040003-SC 11 6 SB-1150004-00 22 41 SM-6051202-TP 18 2 CM-3002000-Al 8 88 NM-6040003-SC 30 28 SB-1150012-00 14 46 SM-6051202-TP 26 16 Cld-3002000-B2 2 37 Nl\1-6040003-SC 30 38 SB-1150012-00 16 10 SM-6051202-TP 30 63 CM-3002002-02 18 35 NM-6040003-SC 30 71 SB-1200002-00 8 14 SM-6051202-TP 32 45 
CM-3002003-01 2 43 NM-6050001-SC 2 65 SK-338200 1-SC 2 7 SM-6051202-TP 34 22 
CM-3006001-02 2 42 NM-6050001-SC 4 36 SM-0040601-SC 22 5 SM-6051552-TP 2 18 
CM-3006001-02 4 73 NM-6050001-SC 4 83 SM-0040801-SC 4 4 SM-6051552-TP 2 32 
CM-5003000-01 8 87 NM-6050001-SC 10 41 SM-0040801-SC 4 27 SM-6051552-TP 20 77 

NM-6050001-SC 18 13 SM-0041001-SC 4 17 SM-6051552-TP 32 12 
D6056-555-BOO 8 90 NM-6050001-SC 18 20 SM-0041001-SC 18 38 SM-6051552-TP 32 13 
D8113-555-BOO 8 76 NM-6050001-SC 20 4 SM-0041001-SC 18 40 SM-6051552-TP 36 2 
D8115-555-BOO 8 78 NM-6050001-SC 28 18 SM-0041201-SA 4 70 SM-6051552-TP 36 13 

NM-6050001-SC 32 46 SM-0050801-SC 2 14 SM-6051552-TP 36 19 
El366-715-000 8 96 NM-6050001-SC 34 24 SM-0050801-SC 2 16 SM-6051802-TP 20 59 

NM-6050003-SC 20 72 SM-0050801-SC 2 25 SM-6051802-TP 22 38 
GPF-06070000 8 92 NM-6050003-SC 28 27 SM-0050801-SC 2 40 SM-6051802-TP 28 15 
G1211-870-000 22 50 NM-6050003-SC 32 20 SM-0050801-SC 2 55 Sl\f-6052002-TP 8 31 
G1812-870-000 8 33 NM-6050003-SC 32 24 SM-0051001-SC 4 87 SM-6052002-TP 14 35 
G1812-870-000 10 9 NM-6050550-SD 32 22 SM-0860501-SC 4 67 Slii-6052002-TP 16 28 
G5181-340-000 ~.2 23 NM-6060001-SC 2 21 SM-104060 1-SP 8 25 SM-6052502-TP 8 2 
G5503-340-000 14 24 NM-6060001-SC 10 21 SM-1040852-TP 2 II SM-6052502-TP 10 49 
G5503-340-000 16 50 NM-6060001-SC 10 31 SM-1040852-TP 6 34 SM-6052502-TP 32 56 
G5506-340-000 14 13 NM-6060001-SC 20 25 SM-4040601-SC 4 34 SM-6061002-TP 2 49 
G5506-340-000 16 36 NM-6060003-SC 6 18 SM-4040601-SC 4 78 SM-6061002-TP 4 59 
G5507-340-000 14 12 NM-6060003-SC 8 98 SM-6030602-TP 12 23 SM-6061202-TP 2 59 
G5507-340-000 16 37 NM-6060003-SC 28 8 SM-6030602-TP 20 17 SM-6061202-TP 32 9 
G5512-340-000 14 21 NM-6060003-SC 32 53 SM-6030802-TP 18 18 SM-6061552-TP 8 48 
G5512-340-000 16 39 NM-6060003-SC 32 57 SM-6031002-TP 12 13 Slii-6061552-TP 8 73 
G5513-340-000 14 20 NM-6060003-SC 32 61 SM-6031002-TP 18 28 SM-6061802-TP 28 2 
G5513-340-000 16 38 Nl\1-6060003-SC 32 64 SM-6031502-TP 30 52 SM-6062002-TP 4 20 
G5513-340-000 42 15 NM-6060003-SC 32 76 SM-6040502-TP 10 76 SM-6062002-TP 8 36 
G5514-340-000 14 8 NM-6080001-SC 8 65 SM-6040602-TP 24 3 SM-6062002-TP 10 30 
G5514-340-000 16 52 NM-6080001-SC 10 91 SM-6040802-TP 4 47 SM-6062002-TP 20 2 
G5528-340-000-A 20 13 NM-6080001-SC 14 40 SM-6040802-TP 20 66 SM-6062002-TP 22 60 
G5542-340-000 14 17 NM-6080001-SC 16 4 SM-6040802-TP 20 70 SM-6062002-TP 26 20 
G5542-340-000 16 33 NM-6080003-SC 8 38 SM-6040802-TP 34 5 SM-6062002-TP 28 17 
G5542-340-000 42 18 NM-6100001-SC 22 28 SM-6040802-TP 34 26 SM-6062002-TP 32 52 
G570l-340-000 42 5 NM-6120001-SC 4 40 SM-6041002-TP 2 47 SM-6062002-TP 34 lO 
G5704-340-000 42 16 NM-6201202-SC 2 57 SM-6041002-TP 4 38 SM-6062002-TP 34 17 
G8503-l92-0AO :2 67 NM-6860001-SC 4 57 SM-6041002-TP 10 50 SM-6062502-TP 8 57 
G9101 ll6-0AO 42 2 NM-7030510-SA 10 62 SM-6041002-TP 10 61 SM-6062502-TP 14 30 
G9ll9-116-000 42 4 NS-6120310-SP 10 26 SM-6041002-TP 26 9 SM-6062502-TP 16 16 
G9120-116-0AO 42 7 SM-6041002-TP 30 10 SM-6062502-TP 20 30 

RC-0150001-KP 14 44 SM-6041002-TP 30 19 SM-6062502-TP 32 74 
HA-0025100-10 4 25 RC-0150001-KP 16 8 SM-6041002-TP 30 22 SM-6063002-TP 14 38 
HF-0012030-PO 4') .. II RC-0 150001-KP 22 22 SM-6041002-TP 30 31 SM-6063002-TP 16 3 
HF-0015010-00 40 15 RC-0220001-KP 36 3 SM-6041002-TP 30 74 SM-6063002-TP 22 18 
HF-0015010-00 41 6 RC-0470611-KP 30 77 SM-6041002-TP 32 31 SM-6063002-TP 28 12 
HF-0015010-00 42 10 RC-0931011-KP 32 42 SM-6041002-TP 32 68 SM-6081552-TP 8 79 
HX-0016500-00 4 26 RC-0931011-KP 32 47 SM-6041202-TP 4 62 SM-6082002-TN 24 17 

RC-1200001-KP 8 7 SM-6041202-TP 8 30 SM-6082502-TP 8 9 
MDP-N10AOOOT 42 1 RC-1200001-KP 8 84 SM-6041202-TP 30 3 SM-6082502-TP 8 63 
MDP-N10AOOOO 14 50 RC-1200001-KP 22 25 SM-6041502-TP 10 6 SM-6082502-TP 12 2 
MDP-N10BOOOT 42 22 RC-1200001-KP 32 38 SM-6041502-TP 10 43 SM-6082502-TP 18 6 
MDP-N10BOOOO 14 51 RC-2600002-KP 34 13 SM-6041502-TP 10 45 SM-6083002-TP 8 21 
MDP-N10COOOT 42: 23 RC-3200002-KP 14 26 SM-6041502-TP 12 7 SM-6083002-TP 18 8 
MDP-N10COOOO 14 52 RC-3200002-KP 16 22 SM-6041502-TP 30 27 SM-6083002-TP 18 32 
MSC-M2012DAZ 8 62 RC-3700002-KP 8 53 SM-6041502-TP 30 37 SM-6083002-TP 22 11 
MSC-M2012DAZ 40 18 SM-6041502-TP 30 50 SM-6086002-TP 10 18 
MSC-M6000AAO 8 72 SB-1040005-00 10 66 SM-6041502-TP 30 53 SM-6103002-TP 2 29 
MSC-M6000AAO 40 14 SB-1050003-00 26 5 SM-6041802-TP 32 32 SM-6104002-TP 4 39 
IIISC-M80000AO 8 28 SB-1080004-00 26 14 SM-6042002-TP 8 83 SM-6104002-TP 34 8 
MSC-M80000AO 40 17 SB-1080004-00 26 23 SM-6042002-TP 8 99 Slii-6104002-TP 34 29 
MTJ-VM003100 8 60 SB-11 00004-00 32 39 SM-6042002-TP 20 74 SM-6123002-TP 4 72 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



rm11i ~ l~V ®11t "" IW ouur HV "" ~ ··- I 
SM-8030302-TP 10 83 SS-7120410-TP 4 7 WS-0410002-KN 30 39 111-59001 8 77 
SM-8030302-TP 30 82 SS-8110510-SP 30 5 i'IS-0410002-KN 30 44 115-21903 4 65 
SM-8030502-TP 18 29 SS-8660612-TP 10 55 WS-0410002-KN 30 46 135-25506 42 25 
SM-8030502-TP 26 26 SS-8660612-TP 20 47 IS-0410002-KN 30 72 137-64352 4 71 
SM-8030802-TP 4 44 SS-9111010-SP 28 7 WS-0410002-KN 30 75 165-529E•2 38 5 
SM-8030802-TP 6 21 SS-9182010-SN 28 22 WS-0410002-KN 32 33 165-54Hi6 38 7 
SM-8040502-TP 10 35 SS-9182010-SN 28 23 WS-0410002-KN 32 69 165-54461 40 3 
SM-8040502-TP 10 52 ST-4041621-SN 2 3 WS-0410002-KN 34 6 165-54461 41 I 
SM-8040502-TP 10 57 WS-0410002-KN 34 27 165-54552 4 28 
SM-8040502-TP 22 7 TA-0800504-RO 8 97 WS-0510002-KN 2 19 165-54552 40 I 
SM-8040502-TP 22 57 WS-0510002-KN 2 33 165-90200 4 18 
SM-8040502-TP 22 59 WP-0280500-SC 4 64 WS-0510002-KN 2 53 166-24603 8 12 
SM-8040502-TP 24 24 WP-0320501-SC 2 4 WS-0510002-KN 4 15 166-24900 8 17 
SM-8040502-TP 26 25 WP-0320501-SC 12 24 WS-0510002-KN 4 88 166-25006 8 24 
SM-8040502-TP 32 3 WP-0430801-SC 4 8 WS-0510002-KN 8 3 166-25105 8 22 
SM-8040502-TP 32 7 WP-0430801-SC 4 12 WS-0510002-KN 8 15 166-25204 8 27 
SM-8040502-TP 36 14 WP-0430801-SC 4 49 WS-0510002-KN 8 32 166-25303 8 29 
SM-8040602-TP 30 60 WP-0430801-SC 4 69 WS-0510002-KN 8 44 166-25402 8 4 
SM-8040802-TP 20 23 WP-0430801-SC 10 59 WS-0510002-KN 10 40 166-25501 8 6 
SM-8040802-TP 20 82 WP-0430801-SC 11 8 WS-051 0002-KN 18 3 166-25600 10 90 
SM-8040802-TP 24 10 WP-0430801-SC 18 34 WS-0510002-KN 18 14 166-25709 10 1 
SM-8040802-TP 26 13 WP-0430801-SC 26 11 WS-0510002-KN 18 21 166-25808 10 3 
SM-8050502-TP 10 15 WP-0430801-SC 26 28 WS-0510002-KN 20 5 166-26111 8 34 
SM-8050602-TP 10 13 WP-0430801-SC 28 39 WS-0510002-KN 20 40 166-26202 20 58 
SM-8050602-TP 20 49 WP-0430801-SC 34 7 WS-0510002-KN 20 44 166-26400 20 55 
SM-8050602-TP 20 52 WP-0430801-SC 34 28 WS-0510002-KN 20 60 166-27515 10 19 
SM-8050602-TP 20 54 WP-0430801-SE 10 77 WS-0510002-KN 20 78 166-27606 10 28 
SM-8050602-TP 24 26 WP-0531001-SC 2 20 WS-0510002-KN 20 83 166-27804 10 22 
SM-8050602-TP 32 36 WP-0531001-SC 2 34 · WS-0510002-KN 22 39 166-27903 10 25 
SM-8050602-TP 32 51 WP-0531001-SC 4 16 WS-0510002-KN 26 17 166-28000 28 3 
SM-8050602-TP 32 60 WP-0531001-SC 4 89 WS-0510002-KN 32 14 166-28505 28 5 
SM-8050602-TP 32 71 WP-0531001-SC 18 4 WS-0510002-KN 32 25 166-28703 30 4 
Sl\1-8050602-TP 32 82 WP-0531001-SC 18 15 WS-0610002-KN 2 50 166-28901 28 20 
SM-8050602-TP 32 84 WP-0531001-SC 20 6 WS-0610002-KN 2 60 166-29008 14 47 
SM-8050602-TP 34 20 WP-0531001-SC 24 13 WS-0610002-KN 2 63 166-29008 16 11 
SM-8050802-TP 22 32 WP-0531001-SC 26 18 WS-0610002-KN 4 21 166-29107 20 76 
SM-8050812-TP 10 2 WP-0531001-SC 32 15 WS-0610002-KN 4 60 166-29503 6 19 
SM-8050812-TP 22 2 WP-0621016-SH 14 49 WS-0610002-KN 8 37 166-29503 12 4 
SM-8051002-TP 32 66 WP-0621016-SH 16 54 WS-0610002-KN 8 49 166-29503 20 27 
SM-8060552-TP 14 31 WP-0641601-SC 2 64 WS-0610002-KN 8 58 166-29701 10 54 
SM-8060552-TP 16 17 WP-0641601-SC 4 22 WS-061 0002-KN 8 74 166-29800 10 58 ' 
SM-8060602-TP 20 33 WP-0641601-SC 8 75 WS-0610002-KN 8 94 166-30204 10 56 
SM-8060802-TP 8 18 WP-0641601-SC 8 85 WS-06I0002-KN 20 26 166-30303 10 36 
SM-8060802-TP 8 56 WP-0641601-SC 8 95 WS-0610002-KN 20 31 166-30709 10 37 
SM-8080802-TP 22 43 WP-0641601-SC 20 32 WS-0610002-KN 22 19 166-30808 10 39 
SM-8080802-TP 22 45 WP-0641601-SC 26 22 WS-0610002-KN 22 61 166-30907 10 44 
SM-9040803-SD 4 10 WP-0641601-SC 34 12 WS-0610002-KN 26 21 166-31004 10 48 
SM-9041003-SD 26 6 WP-0841601-SC 6 27 WS-0610002-KN 28 9 166-31111 10 75 
SM-9041050-SC 4 81 WP-0841601-SC 8 40 WS-0610002-KN 32 54 166-31202 10 79 
SM-9051603-SD 4 14 WP-0841601-SC 8 68 WS-0610002-KN 32 62 166-31301 10 80 
SM-9051603-SD 20 39 WP-0841601-SC 18 16 WS-0610002-KN 32 75 166-31400 10 73 
S~f-9051603-SD 20 43 WP-0841601-SC 22 12 WS-0610002-KN 34 11 166-3I509 10 72 
SM-9061003-SC 2 62 WP-1052001-SC 22 30 WS-0610002-KN 34 18 166-31608 10 74 
SM-9061403-SC 8 93 WP-1302500-SC 4 74 WS-0820002-KN 8 10 166-31707 10 69 
SM-9085013-SC 8 67 WS-0310002-KN 10 63 WS-0820002-KN 8 20 166-31814 10 68 
SS-2090510-SP 6 3 WS-0310002-KN 20 18 WS-0820002-KN 8 39 166-31939 10 81 
SS-3090810-SL 8 82 WS-0310002-KN 30 54 WS-0820002-KN 8 64 166-32010 10 70 
SS-4060310-SP 12 19 WS-0410002-KN 2 48 WS-0820002-KN 8 66 166-32ll9 10 85 
SS-4090515-SP 6 26 WS-0410002-KN 4 11 WS-0820002-KN 8 80 166-32200 10 82 
SS-4090610-SP 4 2 WS-0410002-KN 4 48 WS-0820002-KN 12 3 166-32309 10 84 
SS-4090815-SP 6 30 WS-0410002-KN 4 63 WS-0820002-KN 14 41 166-32408 10 87 
SS-6060220-SP 6 15 WS-0410002-KN 4 82 WS-0820002-KN 16 5 166-32606 12 8 
SS-6060440-TP 28 40 WS-0410002-IUl" 10 46 WS-0820002-KN 18 9 166-32903 12 12 
SS-6080720-SP 30 36 WS-0410002-KN 10 60 WS-0820002-KN 18 33 166-33000 12 11 
SS-6081210-SP 10 86 WS-0410002-KN 11 7 WS-1020002-KN 2 30 166-33109 12 9 
SS-6081210-SP 30 68 WS-0410002-KN 12 6 WS-1020002-KN 22 29 166-33216 12 18 
SS-6090810-SP 14 55 WS-0410002-KN 20 67 WS-1020002-KN 34 9 166-33406 12 21 
SS-6090810-SP 16 26 WS-0410002-KN 20 71 WS-1020002-KN 34 30 166-33406 42 9 
SS-6090810-SP 30 13 WS-0410002-KN 22 49 WS-1220002-KN 4 41 166-33802 14 32 
SS-6090810-SP 32 18 WS-0410002-KN 22 54 WS-1220002-KN 4 75 166-3390i 14 33 
SS-6121010-SP 24 2 WS-0410002-KN 26 10 166-33901 16 19 
SS-6121210-SP 6 4 WS-0410002-KN 26 29 110-24502 28 21 166-35005 16 18 SS-6121210-SP 10 24 WS-0410002-KN 28 38 111-55801 2 6 166-36706 18 22 
SS-7111120-SP 30 69 WS-0410002-KN 30 11 1Il-56007 2 5 166-37308 18 17 
SS-7111410-SP 24 9 WS-0410002-KN 30 20 lll-58805 8 69 166-37704 20 48 
SS-7111410-SP 24 12 WS-0410002-KN 30 23 111-58904 8 70 166-37803 20 46 

-45-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NUMER.ICAL INDEX OF P A R T S 
PART NO ~IJJE REF P~1NO PAGE REF PART NO t;GE REF PART NO ~GE REF dl# . NO ~ NO ffl..fl\' NO 81.# NO ~" 

166-37902 20 42 166-66406 32 78 167-95007 20 50 252-08356 38 12 166-38108 20 41 166-69418 30 78 167-96104 24 6 252-08455 38 3 166-38108 20 45 166-69426 30 87 167-97409 28 34 252-08554 38 4 166-38207 20 69 166-70101 30 81 167-97615 28 36 252-08653 38 6 166-38306 20 68 166-77700 2 28 167-97706 28 41 252-08851 34 31 166-38405 20 65 166-77809 2 22 167-98100 14 10 252-08851 40 10 166-39106 22 4 166-78609 8 86 167-98100 16 41 252-08950 40 2 166-39403 22 10 166-79003 2 17 167-99603 14 II 252-09156 40 9 166-40500 24 20 166-79102 2 2 167-99603 16 42 252-09255 4 30 166-40807 24 21 166-79201 2 8 167-99660 14 2 252-09255 40 8 166-40914 24 22 166-79508 8 1 167-99660 16 31 252-09651 38 14 166-41029 24 14 166-79904 4 6 167-99702 14 15 252-10352 38 2 
166-41102 24 15 166-80001 4 3 167-99702 16 48 252-10451 20 79 
166-41508 20 35 166-80100 4 I 168-00104 6 25 252-10451 40 4 
166-42217 24 8 166-80209 4 61 168-11705 22 3 252-10550 20 64 
166-42407 24 I 166-80506 30 8 168-70206 2 36 252-10550 40 5 
166-42506 24 4 166-80605 30 7 168-76906 8 13 252-10659 32 85 
166-42704 24 7 166-80704 30 6 168-77417 6 16 252-10659 40 6 
166-42811 26 I 166-80803 14 18 168-77508 10 88 252-10758 32 86 
166-43009 26 3 166-80803 16 51 168-78001 10 5 252-10758 40 7 
166-43306 26 24 166-81009 42 14 168-78308 18 26 252-12150 2 61 
166-43405 26 19 166-99605 10 20 168-79108 6 29 252-12150 40 21 
166-43504 26 4 167-01302 2 38 168-79504 8 23 252-12259 12 20 
166-43603 26 15 167-04322 6 12 177-79802 42 17 252-12259 40 20 
166-44601 8 81 167-04520 6 9 179-61707 4 86 252-12309 4 19 
166-44700 8 55 167-10006 4 33 252-12457 4 90 
166-44809 8 54 167-10204 20 57 203-21204 4 35 252-12507 40 11 
166-44908 8 47 167-10204 20 63 251-48404 22 44 252-12507 41 5 
166-45004 8 52 167-10303 36 4 251-48404 22 46 252-12606 40 16 
166-45103 8 50 167-10501 22 9 251-50004 12 10 252-12606 41 4 
166-45202 8 35 167-10600 20 28 251-50103 30 59 252-12705 40 12 
166-45301 8 41 167-10600 20 80 251-50103 36 10 252-12705 41 2 
166-45400 8 43 167-10709 8 51 251 50509 32 44 252-13257 4 91 
166-45608 :~8 4 167-10907 20 61 251-51705 8 26 252-13356 4 85 
166-45707 28 I 167-11004 20 62 251-51903 11 9 252-14305 4 24 
166-45806 28 6 167-11202 14 57 251-52109 6 10 252-15401 6 17 
166-46515 28 16 167-11202 16 13 251-52109 6 13 252-15500 8 8 
166-46606 28 28 167-11202 22 13 251-52109 32 29 252-15609 32 40 
166-46721 :~8 19 167-11301 10 12 251-56407 4 66 252-15609 36 9 
166-47000 28 29 167-11301 20 53 251-60300 22 37 252-15708 22 27 
166-52117 20 15 167-11400 20 34 251-60409 22 23 252-16318 32 70 
166-52216 6 23 167-11509 32 6 251-60409 22 52 252-16417 22 31 
166-52257 6 22 167-11608 10 34 251-60508 22 51 252-16508 10 29 

! 166-52315 6 31 167-11608 10 51 251-60607 22 56 252-16706 4 50 
166-60706 30 I 167-11608 20 8 251-60706 22 58 252-17100 10 67 
166-61019 14 34 167-11608 32 2 251-60805 22 34 252-17209 10 65 
166-61118 16 27 167-11608 32 37 251-60912 32 67 252-17308 10 64 
166-61209 14 9 167-11608 32 49 251-61001 4 77 252-17407 10 53 
166-61209 16 40 167-11608 36 6 251-6ll00 10 16 252-17506 10 47 
166-61308 14 5 167-12408 34 15 251-61407 4 51 252-17704 42 6 
166-61308 16 44 167-12507 18 7 251-61506 2 46 252-17803 8 19 
166-61506 14 7 167-12507 22 17 251-61605 32 43 252-18009 12 5 
166-61506 16 53 167-13208 10 38 251-61803 12 22 252-18108 12 15 
166-61605 14 6 167-13208 18 25 251-61902 30 84 252-18306 14 43 
166-61605 16 43 167-13307 32 55 251-62009 30 42 252-18306 16 7 
166-61704 14 4 167-13604 6 24 251-62355 30 79 252-18405 14 37 
166-61704 16 45 167-13703 32 19 251-62405 4 55 252-18405 16 I 
166-61704 42 13 167-14206 20 36 251-62751 4 79 252-18504 14 29 
166-61803 14 19 167-14305 20 56 251-62751 4 84 252-18603 16 15 
166-61803 16 46 167-14503 10 II 251-62751 40 19 252-18702 16 14 
166-61902 14 53 167-15005 8 46 251-65002 18 1 252-18801 14 28 
166-61902 16 23 167-15401 8 42 251-65507 30 66 252-19007 14 27 
166-62009 14 48 167-15609 2 58 251-65606 32 17 252-19007 16 20 
166-62009 16 24 167-15906 2 10 251-65705 30 67 252-19106 14 56 
166-62108 14 54 167-16003 2 27 251-66109 30 9 252-19106 16 12 
166-62108 16 25 167-16409 4 9 251-66307 22 42 252-19205 12 I 
166-62900 30 16 167-16508 2 56 251-66406 22 47 252-19304 18 10 
166-63007 30 15 167-17001 10 89 251-69905 30 61 252-19700 18 24 
166-63106 30 17 167-17704 2 9 252-06558 38 9 252-20005 18 19 
166-63205 30 18 167-17803 2 23 252-06756 38 11 252-20104 20 37 
166-63411 30 32 167-18009 2 12 252-07259 38 10 252-20609 18 23 
166-63718 30 33 167-18405 12 17 252-07259 40 13 252-21102 22 I 
166-63809 30 35 167-18702 4 32 252-07259 41 3 252-21201 22 16 
166-63908 30 2 167-18702 14 45 252-07457 38 13 252-21409 20 19 
166-65002 10 14 167-18702 16 9 252-08158 38 1 252-21508 20 22 
166-65101 10 10 167-75850 28 25 252-08257 38 8 252-21607 20 29 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



htli.B" '"' nv tn:t-m- "' nv 0~- ... nv ·~-at ... lW 

252-2I904 24 I6 252-38304 2 54 252-50200 24 19 
252-22209 28 33 252-38502 II 2 252-50309 I8 II 
252-22308 26 27 252-3855I II I 252-50408 20 75 
252-22407 26 12 252-38601 11 5 252-50507 20 8I 
252-22506 26 8 252-38700 II 3 252-50606 20 38 
252-22605 26 7 252-38809 II 10 252-50705 8 89 
252-22803 24 II 252-38908 8 71 252-50804 4 42 
252-22902 34 I 252-39807 I8 27 252-50903 18 5 
252-23009 34 16 252-40003 18 39 252-51000 4 29 
252-23405 32 35 252-40102 18 36 252-51109 4 76 
252-23801 2 44 252-40508 20 14 252-51109 6 5 
252-24007 28 14 252-41902 18 30 252-51208 2 45 
252-24106 28 10 252-42009 22 6 252-51406 18 37 
252-24205 28 13 252-42108 22 8 252-51505 20 73 
252-24304 28 11 252-42207 34 21 252-51604 4 54 
252-26200 6 I 252-42306 34 2 252-51802 4 56 
252-26309 6 6 252-42405 34 19 252-51802 6 II 
252-26705 6 33 252-42504 28 32 252-52008 14 42 
252-27208 30 14 252-42561 28 31 252-52008 16 6 
252-27604 30 34 252-42603 10 4 252-52008 22 21 
252-27901 30 85 252-42702 10 33 252-52107 22 33 
252-28008 30 86 252-42801 10 7 252-52206 22 35 
252-28511 30 40 252-42959 30 80 252-52305 2 26 
252-29915 30 43 252-43403 4 37 252-52404 36 15 
252-30301 20 16 252-43502 2 41 252-52503 30 41 
252-30400 32 50 252-43601 14 16 252-52602 32 26 
252-30509 32 I 252-43601 16 49 252-52701 30 49 
252-30608 32 16 252-43668 14 3 252-52800 32 77 
252-30806 32 II 252-43668 16 32 252-52909 20 20 
252-30905 32 48 252-43700 20 86 252-52909 32 59 I 252-31002 32 5 252-43908 10 23 252-53006 32 8 
252-31101 32 IO 252-44005 24 23 252-53I05 30 83 
252-31200 32 21 252-44104 20 10 252-53204 10 8 
252-31309 32 87 252-44203 20 II 252-53303 10 17 
252-31408 32 27 252-44302 20 9 252-53402 30 26 
252-3I507 32 30 252-44500 20 12 252-53402 30 29 
252-31705 32 41 252-44609 20 7 252-53402 30 56 
252-31804 32 58 252-44708 20 1 252-53501 28 35 
252-31903 32 83 252-44807 24 25 252-53600 28 30 
252-32000 32 63 252-44807 42 20 252-53600 34 23 
252-32109 32 80 252-45317 30 30 252-53709 32 34 
252-32208 32 73 252-45606 30 25 252-53808 20 24 
252-32315 32 81 252-45705 30 51 252-53907 20 21 
252-32406 32 65 252-45812 30 55 252-54301 14 39 
252-32505 32 28 252-45903 30 47 252-54301 16 2 
252-32604 36 16 252-46315 30 21 252-54509 20 3 
252-32703 36 12 252-46505 30 12 252-54608 10 32 
252-32802 36 18 252-46604 30 62 252-54707 22 24 
252-32901 36 17 252-46703 30 64 252-54905 22 26 
252-33016 36 5 252-46802 30 65 253-81005 22 14 
252-33115 32 4 252-46901 30 58 253-81203 22 40 
252-33206 36 7 252-47107 30 48 253-81500 8 91 
252-33305 36 11 252-47206 30 70 253-81906 42 19 
252-34006 14 36 252-47305 30 73 253-96052 2 51 
252-34006 16 29 252-47404 30 76 253-97456 34 32 
252-34105 14 23 252-47503 36 1 253-97902 4 80 
252-34105 16 35 252-48204 4 45 
252-34105 42 24 252-48303 26 30 
252-34303 4 52 252-48402 26 31 
252-34402 34 25 252-48501 26 32 
252-34501 34 4 252-48600 30 24 
252-34600 6 8 252-48709 30 45 
252-34709 4 46 252-48907 30 57 
252-35102 18 31 252-49004 6 2 
252-35409 2 1 252-49103 6 7 
252-35508 2 35 252-49707 20 51 
252-36100 2 15 252-49806 20 87 ! 

252-36209 2 13 252-49855 20 84 
252-36407 2 24 252-49905 14 14 
252-36407 2 39 252-49905 16 47 
252-36506 4 5 252-49962 14 1 
252-36605 4 13 252-49962 16 30 
252-36704 4 23 252-50010 14 22 
252-37009 4 31 252-50010 16 34 
252-37108 4 58 252-50010 42 21 
252-37900 6 32 252-50101 24 18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/ '\ 

M MO 

-· 

. 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MEMO 

-49-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



a.IUKI. 

JUKI CO~PORATION 

COJ¥1~~@ 111"A-200S .00: CORP. 

.. .,,. •• " ... «$1'6.: ~ 
tlllti..J;"t. 
Nl"" ••~ 'l!ooughOu\ ..,.. • .....,.lei. 

lS.L\~O:f@lli:J: 
To~ or for turttw ,_ ..... 
pleese oonlaCt : 

11<.: f>, <-';?1};. l-~111&3tlf>~Of1!1'0( HT 6•ea.•J ~T. 
• no. ~IJ!pico'l eo....., b lhlrl plll'ls l"s!ls J~ 10 CNtqt b"lmlliOYoml:fll d ~~~~ (I)<T.IIIoclty ....,....,.,., rt:ldco • 

llf.:.~t~•~-., u" H :t. 200$JJ.2JI •af>lilaH~ ..... tt. ~«~'t't. 
• Tht; p;rtS 1st Is odUd b ~on:• will ~he p-oeb:'l spdle.fllof'.s as o1 Ffbu¥y 200). 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




